
~~ 19611 'lNlJcfl10-13\.-essna® 't 
1 

MODEL 

OWNER'S 
'tn :...-. MAN UAL 



PERFORMANCE - SPECIFICATIONS 
------------------------ M Olll '; I, J11Il 

C: IU *i:-i W I':IGHT ..... 
2H O() 11): 1'11 ' I'; r.; \I : 


'1 ' ''/1 Speed at Sea Level . . . 
 170 IIIph 
'rll tlle, 75% Power at 6500 ft 

162 mph ItA NUl,;: 

' l'u i:sC , 75% Power at 6500 ft 


69 5 mino Gallons , No Reserve 
4.3 hrs 
162 mph

('nib;!;!, 75% Power at 6500 ft 
9 25 mi70 Gallons, No Res erve 
5.7 hrs 
162 mph

Ql1li m wn Range at 10, 000 ft 
925 miGO Gallons, No Reserve 
7. 6 hrs 
121 mph 

Opti mum Range at 10,000 it 1215 mi 
!) Gallons , No Res erve 

10.0 hrs 
121 mph 

liNn: OF CLIMB A T SEA LE VE L 
1090 fpmr :t' : I ~VICE CEILING 
19,600 ItI 'AK I~-OFF: 

; I'uwld Run . 
625 ft ,(,,,ta l Distance OVer 


:'0- Foot Obstacle 

1205 ftNLllNG: 


l l'()und Roll . . . 

480 ft'/',)ta l Distance Over 


;'0- Foot Obstacle . 

1365 ftI':M PTV WEI GHT (Approximate) 
1525 lbs1 11H~l;AG1"1. • . . . . . . . • 
350 lbs 

WI NC r,OADING: Pounds/ Sq F oot 
16 . 1 IbsI 'OW I'; It LOADI NG: Pounds / HP 
12. 2 1bsr'llr,:!. CAPACITY: Total 

~I.n IIdl U 'd Tanks .. ,., 
65 gal.Opl i (lila [ Long Range Tanks 
84 gal.OI L CAPACITY: Total . , . . 
12 qtsI-'IHWI.; t.LER: Constant Speed, Dia 
82 Inc-hI" \'OWI':H; 

COllllllllllln l Enlo,"ine , , .. o 470 I n~lU ralt'(;l HP at 2600 RPM 

' In l i ! A . (j 100<1 / 9.63 

CONGRAT ULATIONS. 

Welcome to the ranks of Cessna Owners! Your Cessna has been designed 
and constructed to give you the most in performance, economy. and com­
fort. It is our desire that you will find flying it, either for business or 
pleasure, a pleasant and profitable experience. 

This Owner's Manual has been prepared as a guide to help you get the 
most pleasure and utility from your 180. It contains information about 
your Cessna's equipment, operating procedures, and performance; and 
suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you to read it from cover 
to cover, and to refer to it frequently. 

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceas ed with your purchase of 
a Cessna. World - wide, the Cessna Dealer Or ganization backed by the 
Cessna Service De par tment stands r eady to s e r ve you, The following 
servic es are offered by most Cessna Dealers: 

F ACTORY TRAINED MECHANICS to provide you with courteous 
expert service. 

F ACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPME NT to provide you 
with the most effi cient and accurate workmanship possible. 

A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on hand 

when you need them. 


THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION FOR SERV­
ICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna Dealers have all 
of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs, kept current by 
Service Letters and Service News Letters published by Cessna 
Aircraft Company, 

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to the 
fullest. 

A current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane. The 
Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy can be obtained from 
your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your cross-country 
flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at every Cessna Dealer. 

http:100<1/9.63


TABLE OF CONTENTS 
- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - Page 


SECTION I - DESCRIPTION __________________ 1-1 


SECTION II - OPERATING CHECK LlST____ 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX _______________________ Index-l 


2-1 


SECTION III - OPERATING DETAILS ________ 3-1 


SECTION IV - OPERATING LIMITATIONS ___ 4-1 


SECTION V - CARE OF THE AI RPLANE ___ 5-1 


OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM _________ 5-12 


SECTION VI - OPERATIONAL DATA _________ 6-1 


SECTION VII - OPTIONAL SYSTEMS _________ 7-1 


ii 

iii 




"" ,~q): ::;;' 

Jl 
c:r 

~8' . A" 

·u optional rotating beacon is 
installed on vertical (in, add 
3" to height. 

PRIDUPAl DimE nSiOnS 

I " I' 4« 

C SeetllJ-- I I 
DESCR I PTIO N 

One of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service, 
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with your 
airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done by 
reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane. Those items whose 
function and operation are not obvious are covered herein. 

EN GINE CONTROLS. 

THROTTlE, MIXTURE AN D 
PROPelLER CONTROLS. 

The throttle is the push-pull type. 

A knurled friction-type locknut is in­

corporated on the throttle to secure 

it in any desired setting. Clockwise 

rotation of the locknut inc reases 

fri c tion to prevent creeping. 


T he push-pull mixture control in ­
corporates a lock button to prevent 
inadvertent leaning or s hutting off 
the fuel supply. To operate the con­
trol, depress the lock button, then 
push the knob in for rich mixture or 
pull it out for lean mixture. Pulling 
the knob all the way out seats the fuel 
metering valve in the carburetor so 
that it acts as an idle cutoff for stop­
ping the engine. Release pressure 
on the lock button to lock the control. 

The propeller control is the push­
pull type and changes the setting of 
the propeller governor to control 

engine speed. The control may be 
moved through its full range by de­
pressing a locking button in the cen­
ter of the knob. To make minor ad­
justments simply screw the control 
in or out without pressing the button. 
Rotating the knob clockwise increases 
RPM; counterclockwise rotation de­
creases RPM. 

For all ground operations, and for 
take-off, the propeller control should 
be full in (high RPM). After take -off , 
reduce throttle fi rst, then reduce 
RPM. Since a small control move­
ment will produce a consider able 
RPM change, you should set up climb 
and cruise RPM by screwing the knob 
in or out. 

Propeller surging (RPM variation 
up and down several times before en­
gine smooths out and becomes steady) 
can be prevented by smooth throttle 
and propeller control knob operation. 
Do not change the throttle and pro­
peller control settings v.rith jerky and 
rapid motions. 

iv 

1-1 



--

CARBURETOR AIR HEAT KNOB. 

The carburetor air heat knob pro­
portions the hot and cold air enter­
ing the carburetor. Pulling the knob 
out provides heated air for the car­
buretor, while pushing it in decreases 
the temperature. The full-hot posi­
tion is all the way out and full cold 
is all the way in. 

IG NITION-STARTER SWITCH. 

A five-position ignition-starter 
switch controls the dual magneto 
ignition and starter systems. The 
switch positions are labeled clock­
wise as follows: "OFF," "R," "L," 
"BOTH" and START. " 

The engine should be operated 
on both magnetos ("BOTH" posi­
tion ). The" R" and" L" positions 
are for checking purposes only. 
When the switch is turned to the 
spring-loaded "START" position, 
the starter cranks the engine. As 
the switch is released, it automat­
ically returns to "BOTH. " 

Refer to Sections IT and III for 
further discussion on the use of the 
ignition-starter switch. 

CO WL FL APS. 

Cowl flaps , adjusted to the need , 
will meter enough air for the adequate 
cooling and maximum effiCiency of 
the engine under varying conditions . 
Opening the cowl flaps, while on the 
ground , steps up the volume of air 
necessary for engine cooling. In 
flight , closing the cowl flaps, as 

required, restricts the flow of air 
through the engine compartment, 
thereby reducing the cooling and 
cowl flap drag to a minimum. When 
changing cowl flap position make 
sure the control lever moves into the 
detent notch at the new position. 

FUEL SYSTEM. 

Fuel is supplied to the engine from 
two bladder-type fuel cells, one in 
each wing. From these tanks, fuel 
flows by gravity through a selector 
valve and a strainer to the carbu­
retor. 

Refer to figure 1- 2 for fuel quan­
tity data. See the Servicing Diagram 
(figure 5-1) for a summary of fuel 
system servicing information. 

FUel SELE CTOR VALVE. 

The rotary-type fuel selector valve 

has four positions , labeled "BOTH 

OFF, " "LEFT, " " BOTH ON" and 

"RIGHT. " The " BOTH OFF" posi­

tion seals both wing tanks off from 

the rest of the fuel system and allows 

no fuel to pass beyond the selector 

valve. The "LEFT" position pro­

vides fuel flow from the left tank to 
the engine. Similarly, the "RIGHT" 
position prOvides flow from the right 
tank to the engine. The "BOTH ON" 
position allows fuel flow from both 
tanks simultaneously to provide 
maximum safety. 

NOTE 

The fuel selector valve handle in­

dicates the setting of the valve by 


fUel QUANTITY INDICATORS 

VENT 

LEfT WING WING TANK 

CHECK 

fUel TANK 
SUMP DRAIN PLUG 

fUel TANK 
SUMP DRAIN PLUG 

FUEL SYST EM 
I SCHEMATIC I 

/) ' . ~ TO ENGINE. 

STRAINER 

DRAIN KNOB
-U>=-----~ 

THROTTLE- 'TO ENGINE. 

OIL DILUTION SOLENOIDDF____~A~:RE~R, ., 

.. 
IOPT) 

r---CODE---. 
~ 	fUEL SUPPLY 

VENT~ ~ ...... -­.. MECHANICAL 
LINKAGE

TO ENGINE 

MIXTURE 
 ELECTRICAL 

CONTROL KNOB 
~CYLINDERS 

CONNECTION... 
Figure 1-1. 

1-2 

1-3 



I 
FUE L QUANTITY DATA (U.S. GALLONS) 

SELECT OR U SA BLE FUEL USABLE FUEL 
V A LVE ( ALL FLIGHT (LEV EL FLIGHT 

CONDITIONS ) ONL Y ) POSITION 

USABLE FUEL TOTAL 
(CLIMBING - VOLUME 
DESCENDING } 

/,:{; ","f)~'1f" tf"""% '11< ,"1t: STA N DARD TANKS ~. ~;~JfF~"~~~i 

BOTH ON 

RIGHT TANK 

L EFT TANK 

60.0 
- ­
- ­

6 2. 5 
31.0 
31.0 

64.5 
- -
- ­

65.0 
3 2 .5 
32.5 

:,..;$;\4 -' LONG RANGE TANKS ; ~::::~":'~.... -, ,..:,~, 

BOTH ON 

RIGHT TANK 

LEFT TANK 

79.0 
- -
- ­

81.0 
39.0 
39.0 

83.5 
- -
- -

84.0 
42.0 
42.0 

, 

DECREASE IN USABLE FUEL IN All FLI G HT CONDITIONS IS DUE TO DETRIMENTAL 
EFFECTS OF UNCOORDINATED fl iGHT (SLIPS OR SKIDS ) OR TU RBULENT AIR 
TH AT MAY BE ENCOUN TE RED IN NORMAL Ft YING CONDITIONS . 

Figure 1-2. 

its position above the diaL Take 
off with the handle in the " BOTH 
ON' position to prevent inadvert­
ent take-off on an empty tank. 
When the selector is in the "BOTH 
ON" position, unequal fuel flow 
from each tank may occur after 
extended flight if the wings are 
not maintained exactly level. Re­
sulting wing heaviness can be 
alleviated gradually by turning the 
selector valve. handle to the tank 
in the "heavy" wing. 

The recommended cruise fuel 
management procedure for extended 
flight is to use the left and right tank 
alternately. 

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS. 

Two e lectrically-operated fuel 
quantity indicators are provided, 
each working in conjunction with an 
electric fuel level transmitter in its 
respective fuel tank. Turned on by 
the master switch, the indicators 
continue to function until the master 
switch is turned off. 

FU El STRAIN ER DRAIN KNOB. 

A fuel strainer drain knob marked 
"STRAINER DRAIN' provides a quick, 
convenient method of draining water 
and sediment that may have collected 
in the fuel strainer. The strainer is 
located on the lower front side of the 

firewall. 

About two ounces of fuel (3 to 4 
seconds of drain knob operation) 
should be drained from the strainer 
before the initial flight of the day to 
insure against the presence of water 
or sediment in the fuel. 

The spring-loaded drain valve in 
the strainer is open when the fuel 
strainer drain knob is pulled out all 
the way. The valve automatically 
closes when the knob is released. 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. 

Electrical energy is supp lied by 
a 14-volt, direct - cu rrent system 
power ed by an engine-driven gen ­
erator. The 12-volt battery is lo­
cated aft of the rear baggage com­
partment wa ll. 

GENERATOR WARNING liGHT. 

A red gene rator wa r ning light, 
labeled li GEN L T, It gives an indica­
tion of generator output. It will re­
main off at all times when the gen­
erator i s functioning properly. The 
light will not show drainage on the 
battery. It will illuminat e when the 
battery or external powe r is turned 
on prior to starting the engine, and 
when there is insufficient engine RPM 
to produce generator current. Also, 
it will illuminate if the generator 
becomes defective. 

CIRCUIT BR EAKERS, 

All electrical circuits in the air ­
plane, except the clock circuit, are 

protected by circuit breakers. The 
clock has a separate fuse mounted 
adjace nt to the batter y. The stall 
warning, generator warning light, 
and optional turn-and-bank indicator 
circuit s are protected by a single 
automatically resetting circuit break­
er mounted behind the instrument 
panel. The remaining electrical cir ­
cuits are prctected by "push-to-reset" 
breakers on the instrument panel. 
The name of the circuit is indicated 
above each circuit breaker. 

LANDING LIGHTS. 

The landing light switch is a three­

pOSition, push-pull switch. To turn 

one lamp on for taxiing, pull the 

switch out to the first stop. To tu rn 

both lamps on for landing, pull the 

swit ch out to the second stop. 


NAVIGATION LIGHTS. 

The navigation light switch on air ­
plane s equi pped with an optional 
flas her sys tem i s a . three-position, 
push-pull s witch. To turn the navi­
gation lights on steady, pull the switch 
out to the first stop. F or flashing 
operation, pull the switch out to the 
second stop. 

ROTA TI NG BE ACON . 

The optional rotating beacon should 
not be used when flying through clouds 
or overcast; the moving beams re­
flected from water droplets or par­
ticles in the atmosphere, particularly 
at night, can produce vertigo and loss 
of orientation. 

1-4 
1-5 



GENERATOR 
TO OPT. TURN - AND - IIANK 
INDICATOR 

o STAll WARNING HORN 
AND TRANSMITTER 

.J..,. r TO NAVIGATION LIGHTS 

10/--TO CIGAR LIGHTER 
AV LT 

"-TO OPT. OIL DILUTION 

SYSTEM 

TO FUEL QUANTITY INDI­
CATORS AND OPT. CAR­
IIURETOR AIR TEMPERA­

TURE INDICATOR 

TO INSTRUMENT AND 

COMPASS LIGHTS 

TO OPT. MAP LlG 'HT AN 0 
OPT. COURTESY LIGHTS 

TO DOME LIGHT 

BATTERY '0 TO OPT. RADIO 
INSTALLATIONSSOLENOID 

~ELECT R ICA~ 

~we, Distrihution Diagram ­

Figure 1-3. 

ST ALL W ARNIN G IN DI CATOR. 

The stall warning indicator is an 
electric horn controlled by a trans­
mitter unit in the leading edge of the 
left wing. This system is in oper­
ation whenever the master switch 
is turned on. The transmitter re ­
sponds to changes in the airflow over 
the leading edge of the wing as a stall 
is approached. In str aight-ahead and 
turning flight , the warning horn will 
sound 5 to 10 MPH ahead of the stall. 

Und e r safe flight conditions, the 
only time you may hear the warning 
horn will be a short beep as you land. 

CABIN HEATING AND 

VENTILATING SYSTEM. 


Fresh air for heating and venti ­
lating the cabin i s suppli ed by two 
sources, a manifold cabin heater and 
a ventilating air s coop on the r ight 
side of the fuselage. 

The temperatur e and amount of air 
entering the cabin is contro lled by 
two knobs on th e instrument panel. 
The "C ABIN AIR" knob operates the 
air scoop on the r ight s ide of the 
fuselage and controls cool fresh air 
entering the manifold on the firewall. 
The "CABIN HT" knob regulates the 
amount of heat entering the cabin. 
The "CABIN HT" knob is the double­
button type with a friction lock to 
permit intermediate settings. To 
operate the knob , squeeze the but­
tons together , releasing the lock, 
then adjust the knob. 

F or cabin ventilation, pull tile 

"CAB IN AIR" knob out. To raise 
the air temperature, pull the "CABIN 
HT" knob out approximately 1/4" to 
1/2" for a s mall amount of cabin 
heat. Adjust the knob as desired 
from this pos ition t o the full out 
(maximum he at) position. 

NOTE 

Always pull out the " CABIN AIR" 
knob slightly when the "CABIN 
HT" knob is out. This action in­
creases the ai r flow through the 
sys tern, inc r easing effi ciency, 
and blends c ool outside a ir with 
the manifold heated air, tituS elim­
inati ng the possibilit y of over­
heating the system ducting. 

When no heat is desired in the cabin, 
push lhe "CABIN HT" knob full in. 

VENTILATORS. 

Two ventilators, one in each upper 
corner of the windshield, are pro­
vided to supply additional ventilating 
air . To oper ate , pull the ventilator 
out and rotate to desired position. 

Two additional ball and socket ven­
tilators are installed just forward of 
each rear door post in the ceiling, 
for rear seat passengers. To regu­
late the air, turn the knurled ring on 
the rim of the ventilator. 

REMOV ABLE CABIN DOOR. 

The right cabin door has removable 
hinge pins and a detachable door stop 
permitting door removal when large 
or bulky cargo must be loaded. 

1-6 

1-7 



ZEXTERIOR 
INSPE~ 

." 

--NOTE-­
Check general aircraft condit ion 
dur ing walk-around inspection . 
If night fli ght is planned, c heck 
operation of all lights , and make 
sure a fiashligbt is available . 

CD a. Turn on maste r switch and check fuel c , 
quantity indicators, then tu r n master d. 
switch off . 

b. 	 Check ignition switch "OFF. " 
c . 	 Check fuellan.J.t. s e lec tor valve on "BOTH @) a. 

ON. " 
d. 	 On fir s t (lighl of day and after each re ­


fueling. pull out s trainer knob for about 
 b . 
four seconds. to clear fuel st r ainer of 

possible water and sedi ment. c. 


e . 	 Remove cont rol whee l lock. 
f. 	 Check baggage door for security. 

d. 

® a.. 	 Remove rudde r gust lock, if installed. 
b. 	 Disconnect tail tic-down, 
c. 	 Chec k tailwneel ti re fol' pl'oper inflation. @ a. 

@ a , 	 Check m ain wheel tire for pl'oper in­
flation. 

b . 	 Inspect airspeed static sou rce hole on @ 
s ide of fus elage fo r stoppage . 

Figure 2-1. 

Disconll.ec t wtns ti e -down. 

Check fue l tank vent opening for s toppago. 


Check oil level. Do not ope rate with 

less than nine quarts. Fi.lI for extended 

!light. 

Chec k prop eller and spi nner for nicks 

and security, and propeller (o r 011 leaks. 

Make visual check to i ns ure that fuel 

strainer draj n valve is closed after 

draining operation. 

Check carburetor air filter for restric­

ti ons by dust or other fo reign matt er. 


Remove pitot tube cove l' , if installed, 
and c heck pitot tube opening- fo r stoppage. 

Same as @ . 

rSeettCJIe-2 I 
OPERATING CHECK 

This section list s , in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to 
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. It is not a check list in its 
true form as i t i s consi.derably longer, but it does cover briefly all of the 
points that you would want to or should know concer ning the information 
you need for a typical flight. 

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal 
in a ll respects . There are no "unconventional" characteristics or oper ­
ations that Deed to be mastered. All controls respond in the normal way 
within the entire range of operation of the airplane. All a irspeeds men­
tioned i n Sections II and ill are indicated air speeds. Corresponding cali ­
brated ai r speeds may be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in 

Section VI. 

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE. 
(1) Make an exterior inspection in ac cordance with figure 2- 1. 

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE. 

(1) Seats and Seat Belts - - Adjust and lock . 
(2) Flight Controls -- Check. 
(3 ) Wing Flaps -- Check all positions. 
(4 ) Brakes -- Test and set. 
(5) Master Switch -- On. 
(6) Cowl Flaps -- "OP EN." 
(7) Stabilizer T r im Contr ol Wheel -- " TAKE- OFF" setting. 
(8) Fuel Selector Valve -- " BOTH ON." 

ST ARTIN G EN GINE. 

(1) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 
(2) Mixtur e -- Rich. 
(3) Propeller -- High RPM. 

1-8 

2-1 

http:Disconll.ec


(4) Throttle - - Cracked (one-half inch). 
(5) Primer -- As required. 
(6) Ignition Switch -- "START." Hold until engine fires, but not 
longer than 30 seconds. 
(7) Ignition Switch -- Release to "BOTH" (immediately after engine fires). 

NOTE 


If engine has been overprimed, start with throttle open 

1/ 4 to 1/2 full open. Reduce throttle to idle when engine 

fires. 


NOTE 

After starting, check for oil pressure indication within 

30 seconds in normal temperatures and 60 seconds in cold 

temperatures. If no indication appears, shut off engine 

and investigate. 

BEFORE TAKE-OFF. 

(1) Throttle Setting - ­
(2) Engine Instruments 
(3) Carburetor Heat - ­
conditions prevail. 

1700 RPM. 
-- Within green arc. 
Check operation, then set to cold unless icing 

(4) Generator Warning Light - - Check not illuminated. 
(5) Magnetos - - Check (50 RPM maximum differe ntial between magnetos). 
(6) Propeller -- Cycle from high to low RPM; return to high RPM 
(full in). 
(7) Flight Controls - - Recheck. 
(8) Wing Flaps -- Set 0° to 20° . 
(9) Cowl Flaps -- Full "OPEN. " 

(10) Stabilizer Trim Control Wheel -- Recheck setting. 
(11) Cabin Doors -- Closed and locked. 
(12) flight Instruments and Radios -- Set. 

TAKE-OFF. 

NORMA'l TAKE-OFF. 

(1) Wing Flaps -- Up. 
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 
(3) Power -- Full throttle and 2600 RPM. 
(4) Elevator Control - - Maintain moderately tail low attitude. 
(5) Climb Speed -- 95 MPH until all obstacles are Cleared, then set 
up climb speed as shown in " NORMAL CLIMB" paragraph. 

MAXIMU M PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF. 

(1 ) Wing Flaps -- 20° . 
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 
(3) Br akes -- Apply . 
(4) p ower - - Full throttle a nd 2600 RPM. 
(5) Brakes -- Releas e . 
(6) Elevator Control -- Mainta in slightly tail-low attitude . 
(7) 	 Climb Speed __ 64 MPH unti l all obstacles a re clear ed, then set up 
climb speed as shown in "MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB. " 
(8) Flaps -- Up after obstacles are cleared. 

CLIMB. 

NORM AL CLI MB. 

Air Speed -- 100 to 120 MPH.(1) 
P ower -- 23 inches a nd 2450 R P M. 
Mixture -- F ull rich (unles s engine is rough).

(2) 
(3) 

Cowl Flaps -- " OPEN, " a s requi r ed.(4) 

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB. 

Air Speed -- 95 MPH (sea level) to 87 MPH ( 10, 000 feet) . (1) 
Pow er - - Full throttle a nd 26 00 RPM.(2) 
Mixtu r e - - Full rich (unless engine is r ough).(3) 

(4) Cowl Flaps -- Full"OPEN." 

CRUISING. 
(1) Engine Power - - 15 - 23 i nches of manifold pr e ssure and 2200­

2450 RPM.
(2) Cow l F laps -- Adjust to maintain normal cylinde r head temper -­

a ture. 
(3) Stabilizer Trim Control Wheel -- Adjust. 
(4) Mixtu re -- Lean. 

LET- DOWN. 

(1) Mixture - - Rich. 
(2 ) Power -- As de sired . 
(3) Carburetor Heat - - Apply (if icing conditions exist). 

2-2 
2-3 



I~_-----------------------_-------------.... 

BEFORE LANDI.NG. 

(1) Fuel Selector -- "BOTH ON." 
(2) Mixture - - Rich. 
(3) Propeller -- High RPM. 
(4) Cowl Flaps -- ClOSed. 
(5) Carburetor Heat -- Apply before closing throttle. 
(6) Airspeed -- 80 - 90 MPH (flaps retracted). 
(7) Flaps -- 0° to 40° (below 110 MPH). 
(8) Airspeed -- 70 to 80 MPH (flaps extended). 
(9) Stabilizer Trim Control Wheel -- Adjust for glide. 

NOTE 

The ability of the airplane to land three-point is dependent 
upon the stabilizer being adjusted for hands-off trim in 
the glide. 

NOR MAL LANDI N G. 

(1) Landing Technique -- Conventional for all flap settings. 

AFTER LANDING. 

(1) Cowl Flaps -- "OPEN." 
(2) Wing Flaps - - Retract. 
(3) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 

SECURE AIRCRAFT. 

(1) Mixture - ­ Idle cut- off. 

NOTE 

Do not open throttle as engine stops since this actuates 
the accelerator pump. 

(2) All Switches -­ Off. 
(3) Brakes -- Set. 
(4) Control Lock - - Installed. 

2-4 

r Seetl611-::i In IO f g If l~' )!~/~ 
OPERAT ING DETAILS -~ -- =-~ 

The following paragraphs cover in somewhat greater detail the items 
entered as a Check List in Section II. Not every item in the list is discussed 
here. Only those items of the Check List that require fu r ther explanation 
will be found in this section. 

PREFLIGHT CHECK. 

The exterior ins pection described 
in Section n is recommended for the 
fi rs t flight of the day. Inspection 
procedures for subsequ ent flights 
normally are limited to brief checks 
of the taU surface hinges, fuel and 
oil quantity, and security of fuel and 
oil filler caps. II the airplane has 
been subject ed to long-ter m storage, 
r ecent major maintenance, or opera­
tion from mar ginal airports, a more 
extensive exterior inspection is rec­
ommended. 

After major maintenance has been 
per for med , the flight and trim con­
trols should be doubl e-checked for 
free and correct movement. 

The security of all inspection plates 
on the airplane should be checked 
following periodic inspections. If 
the airplane has been waxed and pol­
ished, it is a good practice to check 
the external static pressure source 
holes for stoppage. 

If the airplane has been exposed to 

much gr ound handling in a crowded 
hangar , it should be checked for 
dents and s cratches on wings , fu se­
lage , and tail surfaces , a s well a s 
damage to navigation and landing 
lights, and radio anlennas. Outside 
storage for long periods may result 
in water and obstructions in the air­
speed system lines , condensation 
in fuel tanks , and du s t and dirt on 
the intake air filter and engine cool­
ing fins. 

Operation from a gravel or cinder 
fi eld will require extra attention to 
propeller tips and abr asi on on lead­
ing edges of the horizontal tail Stone 
damage to the outer s ix inches of the 
propeller tips can seriously reduce 
the fatigue life of the blades. 

Airplanes that are operated from 
rough fields, especially at high alti­
tudes, are subjected to abnormal 
landing gear abuse. A frequent check 
of the tires and all components of the 
landing gear and brakes is important. 

The interior inspection will vary 
according to the mission and the 

3-1 

http:LANDI.NG


optional equipment installed. Before 
high altitude flights, it is important 
to check the condition and quantity of 
oxygen face masks and hos es. The 
oxygen supply system shouW be func­
tionally checked to insure that it is in 
working order. The oxygen pressur e 
gage s hould indicate between 300 and 
1800 ps i, depending upon the a ntici ­
pated requirements. 

Satisfactory operation of the pitot 
tube and s tall warning transmitter 
heating elements is determined by 
turning on the heater and cautiously 
eeling the heat of both devices. 

If night fly ing is antiCipated, all 
exteri o r and interior lights should 
be checked lor p roper illumination. 

STARTING ENGINE. 

The use of an external power source 
is recommended for starting in cold 
weather. Before c onnecting a gen­
erator type external power source 
it is important that the master switch 
be turned on. This will enable the 
battery to absorb transient voltages 
which might otherwise damage the 
transistors in the audio amplifier. 
When using a battery type cart, the 
master switch should be turned off. 

Ordinarily the engine s tarts easily 
with one or two strokes of the primer 
in warm temperatures to six strokes 
in cold weather, with the throttle 
open approximately 1/ 2 inch. In 
extremely cold temperatures it may 
be necessary to continue priming 
while cranking. Weak intermittent 
explOSions followed by puffs of black 

smoke from the exhaust stack indi­
cate overpriming or flooding. Excess 
fuel can be cleared from the com­
bustion chambers by the following 
procedure: Set the mixture control 
full l ean and the throttle full open; 
then crank the engine through sever al 
revoluti ons with the starter. Repeat 
the s tarting procedure without any 
additional priming. 

If the engine is underprimed (most 
likely in cold weather with a cold 
engine) it will not fire at an, and 
additional priming will be necessary. 

As soon a s the cylinde rs begin to 
fire, open the throttle slightly to keep 
it rwming. 

If prolonged cranking is necess ary, 
allow the s ta r ter m otor to cool at 
frequent inter vals, since excessive 
heat may damage the a rmatur e. 

TAXIING. 

Release the parking brake before 
taxiing and use the minimum amount 
of power necessary to start the air­
plane moving. Most of the engine 
warm-up should be done during taxi­
ing, however, engine speed should 
not exceed 1600 RPM while the oil is 
cold. 

During taXi, and especially when 
taxiing downwind, the RPM should 
be held down to prevent excessive 
taxi speeds. 

In addition to the steerable tailwheel, 
which is preferred whenever practi­
cal, the rudder and differential 

braking on the main wheels will aid 
in steering. These aids are lis ted 
in the preferred order of use. Also, 
in crosswinds, it is i mportant that 
speed and us e of b r akes be held to 
a m inimum and that all controls be 
utilized to maintain directiona l con­
trol and balance. Taxiing over loose 
gravel or cinders should be done at 
low engine speed to avoid abrasion 
and stone damage to the prope ller 
tips. 

The carburetor air heat knob should 
be pushed fu ll i n duri ng all ground 
operations unless heat is absolutely 
necessary for smooth engine opera­
tion. When the knob is pulled out to 
the heat position, air entering the 
engine is not fi lter ed. 

Operation of the turn-and-bank in­
dicator and dir ec tional gyro a lso 
should be checked dur ing taxiing . 

BEFO RE TAKE-OFF. 

Most of the warm-up will have been 
conducted during taxi , and additional 
warm up befor e take-off should be 
restricted to the checks outlined in 
Section II. Since the lengine is closely 
cowled for efficient in-flight cooling, 
precautions should be taken to avoid 
overheating on the ground. Full 
throttle checks on the ground are 
not recommended unless the pilot 
has good reason to suspect that the 
engine is not turning up proper ly. 

Engine run-ups should not be per­
formed over loose gravel or cinders 
because of possible stone damage 
or abrasion to the propeller tips and 

stabiliz er leading edge. When take­
offs must be made over a gravel sur­
face, it is very important that the 
throttle be a dvanc ed s lowly. This 
allows the airp lane to s tart rolling 
before high RPM is deve loped, and 
the gravel will be blown ba ck of the 
propeller rather than pulled into it. 

An operational check of the mag­
neto ignition system is important be­
fore take-off. An RPM drop on single 
ignition is a natural characteristic 
of dua l ignition design in modern 
engines. The purpose of the m ag­
neto check is to det ermine tha t all 
cylinders a re firing . If a ll cylinders 
are not firi ng , the engine will r un 
extre m ely r ou gh and cause for in­
ves ti gation will b e quite apparent. 

The amount of RPM drop is not nec­
essarily significant and will be in­
fluenced by ambient air temperature, 
humidity, airport altitude, and other 
factors . An absence of RPM drop 
may be an indication of faulty ground­
ing of on e side of the i gnition sys­
t em or should be cause for sus­
picion that the magneto timing has 
been "bumped-up" and is set in ad­
vance of the setting specified. Mag­
neto checks should be performed on 
a comparative basis between indi­
vidual right and left magneto per­
formance. 

The magneto check should be made 
at 1700 RPM with the propeller in 
flat pitch as follows: Move the ig­
nition switch first to "R" pOSition 
and note RPM. Then move switch 
back to "BOTH" position to clear the 
other set of plugs. Then move switch 

3-2 3-3 



to "L" position and note RPM. The 
difference between the two magnetos 
operated singly should not be more 
than 50 RPM. If there is a doubt 
conce rning the operation of the ig­
nition s yste m, RPM checks at a 
higher engine speed will usually con­
fi rm whether a deficie ncy exists. 

If instrument or night flights are 
contemplated, a careful check should 
be made of vacuum pump operation. 
A suction of 4.5 inches of mercury 
is desirable for gyro instruments. 
However, a range of 3.75 to 5.0 
inches of mercury is considered 
acceptable. On aircraft having an 
optional pictorial gyro horizon and 
azimuth card d1rectional gyro, a 
suction gage is not installed. The 
suction gage is UDD€Cessary since 
the gyro horizon incorporates two 
lights used for warning of high or 
low suction. When neither llght is 
on, !.he suction rate is acceptable. 
A va cuum lights test switch in the 
system provides a means of testing 
the light s electrically. 

The c ondition of the gener a tor is 
also im por tant since s atisfactory 
operation of all r adio equipm ent and 
electrical ·instruments is essentia l 
t o instr ument flight . The generator 
is checked by noting that the warning 
light is out with the engine speed 
above 1000 R P M. 

A simple last-minute recheck of 
important items should include a 
glance to see that the mixture and 
propeller pitch knobs are full in, all 
flight controls have free and correct 
movement, and the fuel selector 

valve handle is in the " BOTH ON" 
pOSition. 

TAKE-OFF. 

It is important to check full-throttle 
engine operation early i n the take ­
off run . Any signs of rough engine 
operation or s luggis h engine accel­
eration is good cause for discontinu­
ing the take-off. 

Most engine wear occurs from im­
proper operation before the engine 
is up to normal operating tempera­
tures , and operating at high powers 
and RPM's. For this reason, the use 
of maximum power for take-off should 
be limited to that absolutely necessary 
for safety. Whenever pOSSible, re­
duce take-off power to normal climb 
power. 

Normal take-offs are accomplished 
with wing flaps up, cowl flaps open, 
full throttle, and 2600 RPM. Reduce 
power to 23 inches of manifold pres­
sure and 2450 RPM as soon as prac­
tica l to minimize engine wear. 

Using 20° wing flaps redu ces the 
total distanc e ove r an obstacle by 
app r oximat e ly 20 pe r cent. Soft 
field t ake-offs a r e p er for m ed with 
20° flaps by lifting the air plane off 
the ground as soon as practical in a 
slightly tail-low attitude. However, 
the airplane should be leveled off 
immediately to accelerate to a safe 
climb speed. 

If twenty degrees wing flaps are 
used for take-Off, they should be left 
down until all obstacles are cleared. 

To clear an obstacle with wing flaps 
20 degrees, the best angle-of-climb 
speed (64 MPH) should be used. If 
no obstructions are ahead, a best 
"flaps up" rate-of-climb speed (95 
MPH) would be most efficient. These 
spe eds vary slightly with altitude, 
but they are close enough for average 
field elevations. 

Flap deflections of 30° and 40 ° are 
not recommended for take-off. 

Take-offs into strong cr osswinds 
normally are performed with the 
minimum flap setting necessary for 
the field length, to minimize the 
drift angle immediately after take­
off. The airplane is accelerated to 
a speed slightly higher than normal, 
then pulled off ab ruptly to prevent 
possible settling back to the r unway 
while drifting. When clear of the 
ground, make a coordinated turn in­
to the wind to corr ect for drift. 

AFTER TAKE-OFF. 

To set up the airplane in c limb 
configuration, adjust power for climb 
and retract the wing flaps at a safe 
altitude and airspeed. The mixture 
should be full r ich unless the engine 
is rough due t o too ri ch a mix­
ture. 

Power r eduction will vary accord­
ing to the requirements of the traffic 
pattern, surrounding terrain, gross 
weight , field elevation, temperat ur e, 
and engine condition. However , a 
normal " after take-ofr' power set­
ting is 23 i nches of manifold pres­
sure and 2450 RPM. 

CLI M B. 

A cruising c limb at 23 inches of 
manifold pressur e, 2450 RPM (ap­
pr oximately 75% power) and 100 to 
120 MPH is recommended to save 
tim e and fuel for the overall trip. 
In addition, this type of climb pro­
vides better engine cooling, less 
engine wear, and more passenger 
comfort due to lower noise level. 

If it is necessary to climb rapidly 
to clear mountains or reach favor­
able winds at high altitudes, the best 
rate-of-climb speed should be used 
with maximum power. This speed 
is 95 MPH at s ea level, decreasing 
uniformly to 87 MPH at 10, 000 feet. 

If a n obstruction ahead requires a 
steep climb angle, the airplane should 
be flown at the best angle of climb 
with flaps up a nd maximum powe r. 
This speed is appr OKimately 70 MPH. 

CRUISE. 
Tabulated cruis ing inform ation for 

normal crui s ing power and altitudes 
i s presented in Sect ion VI. These 
charts are ba s ed on both 60 gallons 
and 79 gallons (optional) of fuel for 
cru is e , l ean m ixture, 28 00 pounds 
gross weight, zero wind, and no 
fuel reserve. Allowances for warm­
up, take - off, and climb (see figure 
6- 3), headwinds , variations in mix­
ture leaning technique, and fuel re­
serve should be es timated, and t he 
endurance and range in the charts 
should be m odified accordingly . 

Since the main advantage of the air­

3-4 3-5 



%BHP ALTITUDE TRUE 
AIRSPEED 

RANGE 
(Std. Tonks ) 

75 6500 162 695 

70 

6 5 

8000 

10,000 

160 

15 8 

735 

7 85 

plane over ground transportation is 
speed, you usually will prefer high 
cruising speeds. However, if a 
destination is slightly out of reach 
in one flight at normal cruising 
speeds, it may save time and money 
to make the trip non- stop at lower 
speed. The cruising charts show the 
long ranges obtainable with lower 
cruising speeds. 

Normal cruising is done between 
65% and 75% power. Cruising power 
of approximately 75% is obtained 
with 23 inches of manifold pressure 
and 2450 RPM. 

Various percent powers can be 
obtained with a n infinite number of 
combinations of manifold pressures , 
engine speeds, altitudes , and outside 
air temperatures. Howeve r, at full 
throttle, a constant engine speed and 
a s tanda rd air temper atu re , a spe­
cific power may be obtained a t only 

ew<"'~';'i.i.t'~WiiiiW::t~h~i''im''~~~r:i:1W'H1!1i'%'Il%~it:'t~:!il~li::~ 

OPTIMUM CRUISE PERFORMANCE 

~1~~~~~~~~~~,r~~:WJ@~~-~j:7~~i:J:R:~~:;:;~~ 

5 5 5 

Figure 3-1. 

:111 

one altitude. For example, at full 
throttle, 2450 RPM and lean mixture, 
the speed and range figures for var­
ious powers and optimum altitudes 
are shown on figure 3-1. 

This table shows that cruising can 
be done most efficiently at higher 
altitudes because very nearly the 
same cruising speed can be main­
tained at much less power. This 
means a saving in fuel consumption 
and engine wear. 

To achieve level-flight perform­
ance shown in the crulsing charts in 
Section VI, the mixture should be 
leaned as follows: pull mixture con­
trol out until engine b ecom es rough; 
then enr i ch mixture slightly beyond 
this point . Any change in altitude, 
power , or car buretor heat will r e ­
qui r e a change in lean mixtur e set­
ting. Do not lean mixture with power 
setting above 23 inches of manifold 

pressure and 2450 RPM except when 
engine is rough due to excessive 
richness. 

Application of full carburetor heat 
may enrich the mixture to the point 
of engine roughness. To avoid thiS, 
lean the mixture as instructed in the 
preceding paragraph. 

The cowl flaps should be adjusted 

to maintain the cylinder head temper­

ature near the middle of the normal 

operating (green arc) range to assure 

prolonged engine life. 


For a given throttle setting, select 
the lowest engine speed in the green 
arc range that will give smooth en­
gine operation. 

STALLS. 
The s tall characteristics a r e con­

ventional and aur al warning is pro­
vided by a stall war ning horn which 
s ounds between 5 and 10 MPH above 
the stall in a ll configurations. 

P ower-oil stall speeds at maximum 
gross we ight and a ft c . g. position 
a r e pr esenled in figure 6- 2 as cali ­
bral ed air s peeds , since indicated 
airspeeds are inaccurate near stall. 

SPINS. 
Intentional spins a re prohibited in 

this airplane. Should an inadvertent 
spin occur; standard light plane r e­
covery techniques should be em­
ployed. 

LET-DOWN. 
Let-downs should be initiated suf­

ficiently before the destination is 
reached to permit a gradual rate of 
descent at cruising speed, using just 
enough powe r to hold engine tem­
perature in the green arc range. 

LANDING. 
Landings are simple and conven­

tional in all respects. Either power­
off or power-approach type landings 
can be executed with any flap setting. 
Although power-off approaches with 
full flaps are adequately steep, slips 
are permissible if necessary. 

Approach speeds should be approxi­

mately 80 - 90 MPH with flaps up 

and 70 - 80 MPH with flaps extended. 


Since the ability of the elevator to 
produce a stall is dependent upon the 
adjustable stabilizer being set "NOSE 
UP, " it is important that the ai rplane 
be completely trimmed in the approach 
glide. If the airplane fails to land 
thr ee point with th e control whee l 
fully back, it is proba ble that the 
adjus table stabiliz er is not adjusted 
for the landing condition . 

For short field landi ngs, make a 
power off approach at 70 MPH lAS 
with 40° flap s a nd land t hree point. 
Immediately after tou chdown, apply 
heavy breaking as required. For 
maximum brake effectiveness, re­
t ract the flaps , hold fu ll nose up 
elevator and apply maximum possi­
ble brake pr essur e without sliding 
the tires. 

COLD WEATHER 

OPERATION. 


Prior to starting on cold mornings, 

3-6 
3-7 



it is advisable to pull the propeller 
through several times by hand to 
"break loose" or "limber" the oil, 
thus conserving battery energy. In 
extremely cold (O aF and lower) 
weather the use of an external pre­
heater for both the engine and battery 
is recommended whenever possible 
to rrouce wear and abuse to the engine 
and the electrical system. Whenever 
very cold temperatures are antici ­
patro, the oil should be diluted befor e 
stopping the engine if external pre­
heat is not available. 

Cold weather starting wi th pre­
heat i s no r mal except that car bu­
retor beat should be used as neces­
sary for smooth engine operation. 

Stal'ting without pr eheat, prime the 
engine 4- 8 strokes while the propeller 
is being iurnro by bar:rl and use carbu­
retor heat a s necessary for smooth 
engine operation. Und er extreme 
conditions it may even be necessary 
to keep the engine running on the 
prime r until the engine warms up 
Slightly. 

During cold weather operations , no 

indication will be apparent on the oil 

temper atur e gage prior to take-off. 

If the engine a ccelerates smoothly 

and the oil pressure remains normal, 

the engine should be ready for take­

off. 

Rough engine oper a tion in cold 
weather can be caused by a combi ­
nation of an inherently leaner mix­
ture due to the dense air and poor 
vaporization and distribution of the 
fuel air mixtur e to the cylinders. 

The effects of these conditions are 
especially noticeable during opera­
tion on one magneto in ground checks 
where only one spark plug fires in 
each cylinder. 

To operate the engine without a 
winterization kit in occasional out­
Side air temperatures from lO aF to 
20

a
F, the following procedur e is 

recommended: 

(1) Use full carburetor heat during 
engine war m -up and ground check. 

(2) Use minimum carburetor heat 
requir ed for smooth operation in 
take-Off , clim b, and cruise. 

(3) Select relatively high manifold 
pressure and R PM settings for op­
timum mixture distri bution, and 
avoid excessive manual leaning in 
cruising fli ght. 

(4 ) A void sudden throttle move ­
m ents during gr ound and flight op­
era tion. 

When op era ting in sub-zero tem ­

peratures, avoid using partial carbu ­

r etor heat. Partia l heat may raise 

the car buretor air temperature to the 

32-degree to 80-degree range Where 

icin g i s critical under certain at ­

mo s pheric c onditions. 


For continuous operation i n tem ­
peratures cons istently below 20°F, 
the Cessna winter ization kit and non­
congealing oil cooler available f rom 
your Cessna Dealer, s hould be in­
stalled to improve engine operati on. 

OIL DILUTION SYSTEM. 

If your airplane is equipped wi th 

an oil dilution system, and very low 
temperatures are expected, dilute 
the oil be fore stopping the engine. 
Determine the dilution time r equired 
for the anticipatro temperatur e, fr om 
the Oil Dilution Table. With the en­
gine operating at 1, 000 RPM, hold 
down the oil dilution switch the neces­
sary time. Fuel will flow into the 
oil pump at the rate of 1 quart every 
90 s econds. If more than four quarts 
of fuel appears necessary to dilute 
the oil for the antiCipated tempera­
ture , che ck the oil level before 
starting to dilute. With a full sump, 
only four quarts may be added with ­
out risk of over flow and its attendant 
fi re hazard. To make room for the 
add itiona l fuel s ome oil must be 
drailled before dilution. The total 
volume of fuel and oil must not ex­
ceed 16 quarts. 

During the dilution. period, watch 

the oil pressure closely. A slight, 
gradual pressure drop is to be ex­
pected as the oil is thinned. Stop 
the engine, however , if any sharp 
fluctuation in pressur e is observed; 
it may be caused by an oil screen 
clogged with sludge washed down by 
the fuel. 

NOTE 

When the dilution system is used 
for the first time each season, the 
oil should be changed and the oil 
screens cleaned to remove sludge 
accumulations washed down by the 
fueL Use the full dilution period, 
drain the oil, clean the s creens, 
refill with fresh oil and redilute 
as required for the anticipated 
temperature before the engine has 
cooled completely. 

On starting and warm- up after di­

------------------TEMPERATURE 


D iluti o n Time ..... 

Fuel Added 

O° F -1 0 °F - 20 ° F 

1 Y2 min. 

qt. 

3* min. 

2Y2 qt. 

6 min. 

4 q t. 

NOTE: Maxi mu m fuel and oil In sump 
for take-off is 13 quarts. 

Figure 3-2. 
3-8 

3-9 



!llting the oil, again watch the oil enough to evaporate some of the fuel 
pressure closely for an indication of and lower the sump level before
sludge blocking the screens. If the take-off. otherwise, the sump may
full dilution time was used, starting overflow when the airplane is nos ed
with a full sump, run the engine long up for climb. 

C
~~~~-

S ee I I.) IO f Sf I I t 1l,;jt'i611t- 4 
OPERATING LIMITAT ION S 

OPERATIONS AUTHOR,IZED. 

Your Cessna, with standard equipment, as certificated under FAA Type 
Certificate No. 5A6, is approved for day and night operation under VFR. 

Additional optional equipment is available to increase its utility and to 
make it authorized for use under IFR day and night. An owner of a properly 
equipped Cessna is eligible to obtain approval for its operation on single­
engine scheduled airline service under VFR. Your Cessna Dealer will be 
happy to assist you in selecting equipment best suited to your needs. 

M A NEUVERS - N ORMAL CATEGORY. 

The airplane exceeds the requirements for airworthiness of the Civil 
Air Regulations, Part 3, set forth by the United states Government. Spins 
and aerobatic maneuvers are not permitted in normal category airplanes in 
compliance with these regulations. In connection with the foregoing, the 
following gross weight and flight load factors apply: 

Maximum Gross Weight. . . . 2800 lbs. 
Flight Load Factor *Flaps Up . . . . . . . . . +3.8, -1. 52 
Flight Load Factor *Flaps Down. . . . . . . . +3.5 

*The design load factors are 150% of the above, and, in 
all cases, the structure meets or exceeds design loads. 

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA approved 
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is any infor­
mation in this section which contradicts the FAA approved markings, pla­
cards and check lists, it is to be disregarded. 

AIRSPEED LIMITATI ONS. 

The following are the certificated calibrated airspeed limits for your 
Cessna. 

Never Exceed (Glide or dive, smooth air) .... 192 MPH (red line) 
Caution Range ............. 160-192 MPH (yellow arc) 


3-10 
4-1 



Maximum Structural Cruising Speed . . . . . . . .160 MPH 
(Level flight or climb) 

Normal Operating Range. . . . . .68-160 MPH (green arc) 
Maximum Speed, Flaps Extended. . . . . . . . 110 MPH 
Flap Operating Range. . . . . . . 60-110 MPH (white arc) 
Maneuvering Speed * . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128 MPH 

*The maximum speed at which abrupt control travel 
can be used without exceeding the design load factor. 

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS. 
Power and Speed .... . . 230 BHP at 2600 RPM 

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS. 
OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE 

Normal Operating Range . Green Arc 
Do Not Exceed . . ..Red Line 

OIL PRESSURE GAGE 
Idling Pressure . . 10 psi (red line) 
Normal Operating Range. 30-60 psi (green arc) 
Maximum Pressure. . . . . 100 psi (red line) 

CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE (OPT) 
Under possible icing conditions: 

Normal Operating Range .5 ° to 20°C (green arc) 

Cautionary Range. .0 ° to 5 °C (yellow arc) 

Icing Range . . . . . . . _20 ° to O°C (red arc) 


MANIFOLD PRESSURE GAGE 
Normal Operating Range .15-23 in. Hg (green arc) 

CYLINDER HEAD TEMPERATURE GAGE 
Normal Operating Range .300-500 °F (green arc) 
Do Not Exceed. . . . ..... . . . . 500°F (red line) 

TACHOMETER 
Normal Operating Range..... . 2200-2450 RPM (green arc) 
Cautionary Range. . . . . . . . . 2450-2600 RPM 
Do Not Exceed (Engine rated speed). 2600 RPM (red line) 

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS 
Empty. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E (red line) 

(2.5 gallons each tank unusable in normal flight maneuvers) 

WEIGHT AND BALANCE. 

The information presented in this section will enable you to operate 
your Cessna within the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. 

In figuring your loading problems, be certain that you use the Licensed 
Empty Weight of your particular airplane as shown on its Weight and Balance 
Data sheet. This sheet, plus an Equipment List , is included with each 
airplane as it leaves the factory. The FAA requires that any change in the 
original equipment affecting the empty weight center of gravity be recorded 
on a Repair and Alteration Form FAA-337. 

READ BEFORE WORKING LOADING PROBLEM FOR YOUR AIRPLANE 

To figure the weight for yo ur airplane in th e same manner 

as the sample p robl e m on page 4 -6 , proceed as follow s: 

Take the licensed Empty Weight and Mom ent/ lOOO from the WeightStep 1. 
a nd Balance Data sheet, plus any changes noted on forms FAA- 337, 
car r ied in your airpla ne and write them down in the weight and 
moment columns for your ai rplane in the manne r s hown in lhe 
sample problem. 

In the weight column add the 22 pounds of oil to the licensed emptyStep 2. 
weight of your airplane. In the mome nt column subtract 0. 3 from 
the licensed mome nt/lOOO for you r a irplane. Si nc e you usually 
have a full load of oil (12 qts . ) for a hip, the weight and moment/ 
1000 of the oil may be a s su med as c onsta nt for a ll fli ghts. The 
resulting fi gur es a r e the new adjusted empty weight and moment 
which may be considered as non-va riables and unless your air ­
plane or equipment is modified, these figures may be used every 
time you figure your weight a nd balance . 

Enter these figures opposite line 3 in the Weight and Balance col­Step 3. 

umns for "YOUR AIRPLANE. " 


Determine the number of gallons of fuel to be carried. Refer toStep 4. 
the "FUEL" line which is found on the Loading Graph on page 4-6. 
The line labeled " FUEL" is graduated in 10-gallon increments. 
To compute the fuel weight; locate a point on the "FUEL" line 
equal to the number of gallons of fuel on board, then move hori­
zontally across the graph to the left, and read the weight. To 

4-2 4-3 



locate the fuel moment/lOOO, move down on a vertical line, from 
the point on the "FUEL" line, to the bottom of the graph and read 
the moment/ 1000. Now write down this weight and moment/ lOOO 
for the fuel in the proper Weight and Balance columns for " YOUR 
AIRPLANE. " 

Step 5. 	 Find a point equal to the pilot's and copilot's total weight on the 
left side of the Loading Graph. From this point, proceed hori ­
zontally along a line on the graph until you intersect the li ne labeled 
"PILOT & COPILOT"; then drop down from this point along a ver­
tical line to the bottom of the graph and read the moment / lO OO. 
Enter the weight and moment for the pilot and copilot in the proper 
columns. 

NOTE 

F or a ll p ractical purposes t he pilot ' s and c opilot's 
and other passengers' we ights can be assumed to be 
170 pounds. If greate r accuracy is desired, the ex ­
act weight of each person can be used. However, for 
practical conside rations , us e 170 pounds. 

Step 6. 	 To figu re rear s eat passengers, use the s ame method outlined in 
s tep 5 but be sure to use the proper line on the graph for the s eat 
being figured. 

NOTE 

No passenge r s are shown on the sample pr oblem, 
page 4- 6. 

step 7. 	 When us ed as a ca r go a i rpla ne, the cargo should be loaded with 
the center of the cargo wei ght about the center of one of the four 

. 	cargo areas. If t his m ethod i s us ed, use the loading graph on 
page 4-6 to determine moment/IOOO value s . E nter the weight and 
m om ent in the proper columns opposite the cargo a rea bei ng fi g­
ured. 

NOTE 

If it is impractical to locate the cente r of a load near 
the cente r of a cargo area, you may determine t he 
station location from the Cabin Statio ns Diagram on 
page 4-8 (the station is the same as the c. g. arm) 
and multiply the weight by the arm a nd divide by 1000 
t o get the moment/ 1000. 

NOTE 

The weight and moment of baggage may be determined 
by the same procedure used for cargo. 

Add the weight column (under "YOUR AIRPLANE") to find the total 
step 8. loaded weight of your airplane. This total loaded weight should in­

clude the airplane adjusted empty weight (includes full oil), fuel, 
pilot, passengers, baggage and cargo. Also, add the moment 

column. 

Refer to the Center of Gravity Moment Envelope. Locate the total 
step 9. weight on the scale on the left hand side of the graph and, from 

this point, follow a line horizontally to the right. Locate the total 
moment/ lOaD on the scale running across the bottom of the graph, 
and, from this point, follow a line vertically up until you intersect 
the line running horizontally from your total weight. If the point 
where the two lines intersect is within the envelope, your airplane 
is loaded within approved limits. If the point of intersection falls 
outside the envelope, your load must be adjusted before flight. 

To avoid time consuming delays in cargo and/or passenger shifting, 
plan your load so that the heaviest car go and/or passengers a re i n the for­
ward part of the airc raft, and the lightest tn the rear. Always plan to have 
any vacant space at the rear of the aircraft. For example, do not have 
passengers occupy the rear s eat unless the fr ont and cente r seats are to 

be occupied. 

The a rm for any location in the aircraft can be determined from the 
diagram on page 4-8 (the station i s the sam e as t he c. g . arm). Multiply 
the weight of the object by the arm and divide by 1000 to get the moment/ 

1000 . 

4-4 

4-5 



SAMPLE 
LOADING PROBLEM 

WEIGHT & BALANCE 
SAMPLE AIRPLANE 

Weight 1\-1oment 
(lbs. ) (lb. - Ins. 

/ 1000) 

57.7 

22 -0.3 

- 1";>< ;;., 
57.4 

JtiU 17.3 

1. Licensed Empty Weight - - - - - - -J=- .LO::f tl I 
2. Oil (12 qts. ­ Full oi l may be 

• .,umed tor all fli ghts.) - - - - ~ - -I- ­ _--- ­ -+­. 

3. TOTAL (empty weight plus oil) ______ I 
4. Fuel (Standard - 60 gal. @ 6 lbs. / ga llon) __ _ 

Fuel (Long Range - 79 gal. @ 6 lbs . /gallon) _ _ I 
170 6. 1 5. Pilot and Cupilot __________ I-- ­

6. Center Passengers (6-place version) _ _ _ _ I I 
Rear Passengers IV (6 ­ place version) ___ _ 

Rear Pas senger s V (4 ­ place version) _ _ _ _ I 
7. BaggageV* ........ __________ _ 

Cargo "A" * _________',_ _ _ 100 3.0 I 
Cargo"B"* _____________ 420 29.4 

Cargo "c" • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 132 13.1 I 
Cargo "D" • ___________ _ 

B. TOTAL WEIGHT AND MOMENT 2800 126 .3 

9. Locate this point ( 2800 at 126.3 ) on the center of gravity moment envelope 

WEIGHT & BALANCE 
YOUR AIRPLANE 

Weight i\'toment 
(lbs. ) (lb. -ins. 

/ 1000) 

-
22 

on pa ge 4-7 , and since this point falls within the envelope, the loading is acceptable . 

• Refer to the scating and cargo arrangoments diagram on 
page 4-7 icr maximum allowable weights in these w..rca.s . 

::: lt1 i~ADg~AAF~ OO!B!WW.!§\!e.. 
400 

360 

320 

280 = 1 

240 

200 

160 

== 

~ H ~ U U W H H ~ ~ ~ 

LOAD MOMENT/ l000 (POUND-INCHES) 

~ 
Z 

" it 
t;; 

'"~ 

:3 
." " 

'"' 
2500 

IX: 

~ 2400 
~ 

'"' 2300
'" ~ 2200 

2800 

~ 2700 
Z 
;:J 

g 2600 

u 
e:i 
<: 2100 

e 
0 2000 
<: 
3 1900 

1800 

I±ffl±H ! I±l±t±tt 
CENTER OF GRAVITY 
MOMENT ENVELOPE 

LANDPLANE 

1i- ir 
9070 8060 

1+P 
q 

m 

100 110 120 

LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT / 1000 (POUND-INCHES) 

SEATI NG -CARGO 

ARRA NGE ME NTS 


e.G. 
ARM 

3 O· Il,;/,;;,l II 
36 36 

99· 

I. II. 

36 

63 

LOADi NG T ABLE: ~1A."(tMUM AL,LOW ABLE wTS. 

WT. (LBS) ARM (lr."'S. ) 
~ 

ou (12 qts. )............ ... ..... . ...... 22·· · ·· .. ····· ·-15. 0Fu.' (GO GaL i-Std. Tanks ....... 360 ............ 48.0 
P'uc.l (79 G.t1. ) - Opt. Tanks ... ····'l74 .. ..... ··48. 0 
Pilot <Ii ; 6r Copilot .............. .... . - ...• · •. ······:10.0 
CU"Co "A" {Station 10 to 50} .. ····350••... ········ 30. O· 
C:trJo "B" (Station 50 to 90) ······1000······ · ···· 70. o· 
CArgo "C" (St:::l.tiOfl 90 to 108) ... . 350 ....... ..... 99. O· 

Cu'go "0" (S'tUlon 78 to 108)··· ··350· .. ·· 
...... 94. O· 

···· 63.0 
.. · 94.0 
.. 70. 0 

.. ·······94. 0 

f hO-Nn. 

Ccntf! r PMI!U'IlPtEl · ··.· .. ·• .... · ··· · - ......... 

RQa.t PaHMnlfri IV... · .... .. .... •........... · 

Rear P;U;lff\fill.(' rB v·· .... ·.. 
~I!! v ...... ·· ........ · .. · ·········350· ·· 


• :\rms m(:;LSured to «f'l[e r ol eaJ'1rO;U-~U 

36 

70 

95 

V.III. IV. 

4-74-6 

9 

130 



REAR WALL OF 
CARGO AREA 

AFT DOOR POST 
BU1.KHE AD 

30" 
O N FlOO~ 

1/ 2" I 

29 1/2" 
34 1/2" 

31 1/ 2" 
(A T TOP OF 
BAGGAGE 
DOO~I 

ION f lOO~1 

I 
39" 

(AT lOW ER 
WINDOW 

lINEI 

3 5 1{4 " 
(ON F 00"1 

I 
40 1/ 4" 

IA r lOWE~ 

wl~~gw 15" 

parlonds . 

CA BIN STA TI ONS 
( C. G . ARMS) 

FRONT FACE OF 
REAR DOOR POST 

I I I I I I 10J, .CABIN 
110 

T6;~fl: r ryY 'r T or 1TTT 

r h~f<7C~ 1r~ 

LJ I ,..!O:r "~~';.I 

TIE-DOWN 

DIAGRAM 


r~:AA~~' t- CAR~ AREA' D~ 
10 	 SO 78 90 108 

N OTES:___________________---, 

1. 	 Use the forward fa ce of lhe rear door post 35 a refer ence pOInt to locate C. G. 
arms . F or e xample, a box with its center of we ight located 13 inc hes for ward 
of the r ear door post ".." uld have a C. G. arm of (65.3-13.0 . 52 . 3) 52. 3 inc hes. 

2. 	 Maximum allowable floor loading: 200 pounds/square COOl. However. when 
ite ms with s mall or sharp s upport areas are carr ied . the ins talla tion of a 1/ 4" 
spruce or fir plywood floor is hIghly recom mended to protect the a ir craft structure. 

l, 
INTERNAL CABIN DIMENSIONS 

... CA BIN HEIGHT 

... MEASUREMENTS 

F. -~--~:P	 ..[~,~ __ ­341/2' I 	 __ 

L----L.__L...~.. / _____,"-1~[ I - 24 .. ----1I-- 20" 
I 28 .. --l

18 ..--1- , 

NOTE 
Measure ments a re ·,,,,ith standard 
sca t ar range ment. This uti li ty 
con.f lgu rdtio,l pr nvlde s mll...'C.lm llm 
cargo area ttnd r 'cd,ucolS the a ir ­
plane etnp'Y weigh t for !;reater 

28 FLOOR WIDTH 

MEASUREMENTS• 
--DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS-­

WIDTH 
(TO P) 

WIDTH 
(BOTTOM) 

HEIGHT 
(fRONT) 

HElGRT 
(REAR) 

CABlN 
DOOR 

BAGGAGE 
DOOR 

32" 
lSy" " 

37 " 

15 Y2" 
-- ­

41" 

22 Y.." 

38%" 

21" 

4-94-8 



---------------------------- NOTES ---------------------------­ cSeetiIJIIl- 5 
CARE OF THE 

If your airplane is to retain that new-plane performance and dependa­
bility, certain inspection and maintenance requirements must be followed. 
It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and preventative main­
tenance based on the climatic and flying conditions encountered in your 
locality. 

Keep in touch with your Cessna Dealer, and take advantage of his 
knowledge and experience. He knows your aiI:plane and how to maintain 
it. He will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary, 
and about other seasonal and periodic services. 

G RO UN D HANDLING. 

Proper ground handling will pre­
vent costly repairs due to careless 
methods of moving the airplane about 
on the ground. When maneuvering 
the airplane by hand, push at the 
front spar of the stabilizer adjacent 
to the fuselage , at the root of the 
dorsal fin , and at the landing gear 
or the strut root fitting. Do not lift 
the empennage by the tip of the ele­
vator; likewise, do not shove side­
wise on the upper portion of the fin. 

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE. 

Proper tie-down procedure is your 
\Jest precaution a gainst damage to 
your parked airplane by gu sty or 
s trong winds. To tie down your air­
plane securely) proceed as follows: 

(1) Tie suffiCiently strong rope or 

chain (700 pounds tensile strength) 
to the wing tie-down fittings at the 
upper end of each wing strut. (The 
rings retract into the struts; to ex­
tend them, press in the exposed tip 
of the ring .) Secure the opposite 
ends of these ropes or chains to 
tie-down rings suitably anchored 
to th e g round. 
(2) Tie a rope or chain around the 
tail gear spring and secure the op­
posite end to a tie-down ring in the 
ground. 
(3) Install surface control locks 
between the flap and aileron of each 
wing. 
(4) Install the controls lock on the 
control wheel shaft. 
(5 ) Install a sur fac e control lock 
over the fin and rudder. 

STORAGE. 

The all-metal construction of your 

4-10 
5-1 



Cessna makes outside storage of it 
practical, although inside storage 
will increase its life just as it in­
creases the life of your car. If your 
airplane must remain inactive for a 
time, cleanliness is prombly the most 
important consideration - whether 
your airplane is inside or out. A 
small investment in cleanliness will 
repay you many tim es , not only in 
keeping your airpla ne looking like 
new but in keeping it new. A later 
paragraph in this section cover s the 
subject in greater detail. 

Do not neglect the engine when stor­
ing the airplane. Turn the propeller 
over by hand or have it turned over 
every few days to keep the engine 
bearings, cylinder walls and internal 
parts lubricated. If storage is to be 
for an extended period, and turning 
the propeller is impractical, see your 
Cess na Dealer for suggestions on 
pr eServing the engine. If the airplane 
is stored outSide, leave the propeller 
in a horizontal posi tion to prevent 
water s eepage into the hub mechan­
ism. Filling the fuel tanks wi n help 
pr event condensation. 

Regular use helps keep airplanes 
in good condition. An airplane left 
standing idle for any great length of 
tim e is likely to deteriorate more 
rapidly than if it is flown regularly, 
and should be carefully checked over 
before being put back into active 
service. 

WINDSHIELD - WI NDOWS. 

The plastic windshield and windows 
should be kept clean and waxed at all 

times. To prevent scratches and 
crazing, wash them carefully with 
plenty of soap and water, using the 
palm of the hand to feel and dislodge 
dirt and mud. A soft cloth, chamois 
or sponge may be used, but only to 
carry water to the surface. Rinse 
thoroughly , then dry with a clean, 
moist chamois. Rubbing the surface 
of the plastic with a dry cloth builds 
up an electrostatic charge so that it 
attracts dust particles in the air. 
Wiping with a moist chamoiS will re­
move both the dust and this charge. 

Remove oil and grease with a cloth 
moistened with kerosene. Never use 
gasoline, benzine, alcohol, acetone , 
carbon te trachloride , fire extin­
guishe r or anti-ice fluid , lacquer 
thinner or glas s cleaner. These 
materials will soften the plastic and 
may cause it to craze. 

After removing dir t and grease , if 
the surface is not badly scratched it 
should be waxed with a good gr ade of 
commercial wax. The wax will fill 
in minor s cratches and help prevent 
further scratching . Apply a thin, 
even coot of wax and bring it to a high 
polish by rubbing lightly with a clean, 
dry , soft flannel cloth. Do not use a 
power buffer; the heat gene rated by 
the buffing pad may soften the plastic. 

Do not use a canvas cover on the 
windshield unless freezing rain or 
sleet is anticipated. Canvas covers 
may scratch the plastic surface. 

ALUMI NUM SURFACES. 

The clad aluminum surfaces of your 

Cessna require only a minimum of 
care to keep them bright and clean. 
The airplane may be washed with 
clear water to remove dirt; oil and 
grease may be removed with gaso­
line, naphtha, carbon tetrachloride 
or other non-alkaline solvents. Dulled 
aluminum surfaces may be cleaned 
effectively with an aircraft aluminum 
polish. 

After cleaning , a nd periodically 
thereafter, waxing with a good auto­
motive wax will pres er ve the bright 
appearan ce and re tard corrosion. 
Regular waxing is especially recom­
mended for air planes oper ated in 
salt wate r areas as a protection 
against corrosion. 

PAINTED SURFACES. 

The painted exterior surfaces of 
your new Cessna have been finish ed 
with high grade materials s elected 
for their t oughnes s , elasticity, and 
excellent adhesion. With a minimum 
of care, they will r etain their original 
beauty for many years. 

As with any paint applied to a metal 
surface, the deSired qualities of the 
paint develop slowly th roughout an 
initial curing period which may be 
as lon g as 9 0 days after the fini sh 
is applied. D.lring this cur ing per iod 
some p reCautions should be taken 
to avoid damaging the finish or inter­
fering with the curing proces s . The 
finish should be cleaned only by 
washing with clean water and mild 
soap, followed by a r inse with water 
and drying with cloths or a chamois. 
Do not use polish or wax, which 

would exclude air from the surface, 
during this 90 day curing period. Do 
not rub or buff the finish and avoid 
flying through rain, hail or sleet. 

Once the finish has cured completely, 
it may be waxed with a good automo­
tive wax. A heavier coating of wax 
on the leading edges of the wing's and 
tail and on the nose cap and propeller 
spumer will help reduce the abrasion 
encountered in these ar eas. 

F lUids containing dyes , such as 
fuel and hydraulic oil , aCCidentally 
s pi lled on the painted surface, should 
be flush ed away at once to avoid a 
permanent stain. Spilled battery 
electr olyt e mus t be flushed away at 
once, and the area neutralized with 
an alkali s uch as baking s oda solu­
ti on, followed by a thorough rinse 
with clear water . 

An automotive paint cleaner may be 
used to clean the painted surfaces . 
Always wash and wax your airplane 
in a shaded area. 

PROPELLER CARE. 

P reflight i nspection of propeller 
blades for nicks . and wiping them 
occasionally wi th an oily cloth to 
clean off grass and bug stains will 
assur e long, tr ouble- fr ee service. 
It is vital that sm all nicks on the 
propelle r , pa r ticularly near the 
tips and on the leading edge s , are 
dressed out as soon as possible s ince 
these nicks produce s tress concen­
trations, and if ignored, may result 
in cracks. Never use an alkaline 
cleaner on the blades; remove grease 

5-2 
5-3 



and dirt with carbon tetrachloride or 
Stoddard solvent. 

Your Cessna Dealer should be con­
sulted about other repair and main­
tenance work. Civil Air Regulations 
require that all maintenance except 
dressing small blade nicks, clean­
ing , minor repairs to the spinner, 
and lubrication which does not re­
qui re disassembly , be done by an 
FAA - authorized propeller repair 
station. 

INTERIOR CARE. 

The interior of your airplane is 
furnished with wear-resistant, hard 
surface mater ials designed for max­
imum usage with minimum upkeep. 
However , as with any furnishing, the 
measure of lasting appearance and 
enduranc e afforded by the interior 
is dependent upon the degree of care. 

Materials used on the cabin floor 
and sidewa lls ar e impervious t o ab­
sorption a nd, there for e, are not 
easily soiled or stained. Dust and 
loose dirt should be picked up with 
a vacuum cleaner. stubborn dirt can 
be wiped off with a cloth moistened 
in clean ·water. Mild soap suds, used 
sparingly, will remove grease. The 
soap should be removed with a clean 
damp cloth. The headliner, instru­
ment panel, plastic trim and control 
knobs need only be wiped off with a 
damp cloth. 

Oil and grease on the control wheel 
and control knobs can be removed 
with a cloth moistened with kerosene. 
Volatile solvents, such as mentioned 

in paragraphs on care of the wind­
shield, must never be used since they 
soften and craze the plastic. 

If your airplane is equipped with de­
luxe seating, care of these materials 
is identical to care of the furnishings 
in your home. Vacuum clean reg ­
ularly to remove dust and loose dirt. 

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly, 
with cleansing tissue or rags. Don't 
pat the spot; press the blotting.ma­
terial firmly and hold it for several 
seconds. Continue blotting unti l no 
more liquid is taken up. Scrape off 
sticky mater i als wit h a dull knife, 
then s pot-clean the area. 

Oily s pots may be cleaned with 
household spot removers, used spar ­
ingly. Before using any solvent , read 
the instructions on the container and 
test it on an obscure place on the 
fabric to be cleaned. Never satur ate 
the fabric with a volatile solvent; it 
may damage the padding and backing 
materials. 

Soiled upholstery may be cleaned 
with foam-type deter gent , used ac­
cording to the manufacturer's in­
structions. To minimize wetting the 
fabric, keep the foam as dryas pos­
sible and remove it with a vacuum 
cleaner. 

INSPECTION SE RVICE 
INSPECTIO N PERIODS. 

With your airplane you will receive 
an Owner's Service Policy. Coupons 
attached to the policy entitle you to 
an initial inspection and the first 

100-hour inspection at no charge. 
If yw take delivery from ywr Dealer, 
he will perform the initial inspection 
before delivery of the airplane to 
you. If you pick up the airplane at 
the factory, plan to take it to your 
Dealer reasonably soon after you 
take delivery on it. This will per­
mit him to check it over and to 
make any minor adjustments that 
may appear necessary. Also, plan 
an inspection by your Dealer at 100 
hours or 90 days, whichever comes 
first. This inspection also is per­
formed by your Dealer for you at no 
charge. While these important in­
spections will be performed for you 
by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases 
you will prefer to have the Dealer 
from whom you purchased the airplane 
accomplish this work. 

Civil Air Regulations require that 
all airplanes have a periodic (annual) 
inspection as prescribed by the ad­
ministrator, and performed by a 
person deSignated by the adminis­
trator. In addition, 100-hour peri ­
odic inspections made by an "ap_ 
propriately-rated mechanic" are re­
quired if the airplane is flown for 
hire. The Cessna Aircraft Company 
recommends the 100-hour periodic 
inspection for your airplane. The 
procedure for this 100-hour inspec­
tion has been carefully worked out 
by the factory and is followed by the 
Cessna Dealer Organization. The 
eomplete familiarity of the Cessna 
Dealer Organization with Cessna 
equipment and with factory-approved 
procedures provides the highest 
type of service possible at lower 
cost. 

AIRPLANE FILE. 

There are miscellaneous data, in­
formation and licenses that are a 
part of the airplane file. The follow­
ing is a check list for that file. In 
addition, a periodic check should be 
made of the latest Civil Air Regula­
tions to insure that all data require­
ments are met. 

A. 	 To be displayed in the airplane 
at all times: 

(1) Aircraft Airworthiness Certif ­
icate (Form FAA-1362). 
(2) Aircraft Registration Certifi ­
cate (Form FAA-500A). 
(3) Airplane Radio Station License 
(Form FCC-404, if transmitter in­
stalled). 

B. 	 To be carried in the airplane at 
all times: 

(I) Weight and Balance, and asso­
ciated papers (latest copy of the 
Repair and Alteration Form, Form 
FAA-337, if applicable). 
(2) 	 Airplane Equipment List. 

C. 	 To be made available upon re­
quest: 

(1) 	 Airplane Log Book. 
(2) 	 Engine Log Book. 

NOTE 

Cessna recommends that these 

items plus the Owner's Manual 

and the "Cessna Flight Guide" 

(Flight Computer) be carried in 

the airplane at all times. 


5-4 5-5 



ments and data, owners of exportedMost of the items listed are required 
airplanes should check with their ownby the United States Civil Air Regu­
aviation officials to determine theirlations. Since the regulations of 
individual requirements.other nations may require other docu­

• 


LUB RICATI O N AN D SERVICI NG 

Specific lubrication and servicing information is presented in the Serv­
icing Diagram (figure 5-1). For quick reference, specifications and quan­
tities of fuel, oil, etc., are contained in a table on the inside back cover. 
In additLoh to those items specified in the Servicing Diagram, all pulleys, 
bellcrank clevis bolts, flap handle, brake pedal pivots, rudder pedal cross­
bars, door hinges and latches, Bowden controls (with the exception of their 
friction locking devices), the engine control and cowl flap control rod ends, 
control wheel shaft universals and any other friction points should be lub­
ricated every 1000 hours, or oftener, with SAE 20 engine oil. Do not lub­
ricate friction locks. 

Ci€nerally, roller chains (aileron, stabilizer wheel and stabilizer actu­
ator) and control cables collect dust, sand and grit if they are greased or 
oiled. Except under seacoast conditions, chains and cables should be 
merely wiped clean occasionally with a dry cloth. 

SERVICING DIAGRAM 

RECOMMENDED FUEL: 
AVI.ATlON GRADE--80 i 87 MINIMUM GRADE 

RECOMMENDED ENGINE OIL: 
AVIATION GRADE--SAE 30 BELOW 40 · F. 

SAE 50 ABOVE 40 · F. 
HYDRAULIC FLUID: 

SPEC. NO. MIL-H-5606 
OXYGEN: 

SPEC. NO. BB-0-925 

P<:I':';8 .(.... 

~<:o::ll";i;iiO,"" 

" '~~~~i' 

....,. 

SERVICING INTERVALS 
Symbol denotes servicing interval. Number withi n symbol refers to item to be sen'iced. 

o 0 0 0 o D 

CHECK OR SERVICE AT SERVICE AT SERVICE AT SERVICE AT SERVICE 

SERVICE DAILY 25 HOURS 50 HOURS 100 HOURS 500 HOURS AS REQD 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 1 of 6). 

5-6 
5-7 



SERVICING PROCEDURES 

For convenience, the items below are segregated into servicing 
intervals; that is, all items which must be checked or serviced 
daily are listed, then items r equi r ing 25 hour service are listed, 
etc. The numbered sym bol a t each item refers to the item as 
s hown in the ServiCing Diagram. 

o DA il Y 

F UEL TANK FILLERS: 

Service after each flight with 80/87 mIllimUID grade fuel. 

The capacity of each tank is 32. 5 gallons . When optional long 

r ange fuel tanks a r e installed, the capacity of e a ch tank is 

42. 0 gallons. 

OXYGEN CYLINDER AND FILLER VALVE (OPT): 
Check oxygen pr essure gage for anticipated requirements be­
fore each flight. Whenever pressure drops below 300 psi , use 
fi ller valve on I'ear cabin wall above utility shelf and refill 
cylinder with aviator' s breathing oxygen (Sp ec . No. BB-O ­
92.5) . Maxim lUl1 pr essure , 1800 psi. 

18)FUEL STRAINER: 
Drain approximately two ounces of fuel before each flight and 
after refueling to remove water and sediment. Make sure 
drain valve is closed a fter drai ning. Disassemble and clean 
bowl and screen every 100 hours. 

When pr eflight check s hows lOW oil level, service with aviation 
grade engine oil; SAE 30 below 40°F. and SAE 50 above 40° F. 
Your Cessna was delivered fr om the factory with straight 
mineral oil (non-detergent) and should be operated with straight 
mineral oil for the first 25 hours. The use of mineral oil dur­
ing the 25-hour break-in period will help seat the piston rings 
and will result in less oil consumption. After the first 25 
hours, either mineral oil or detergent oil may be used. If 
a detergent oil is used, it must conform to Continental Motors 
Corporation Specification MHS-24. Your Cessna Dealer can 
supply an approved brand. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 2 of 6). 

@OIL DIPSTICK: 
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less than 
9 quarts and fill if an extended flight is planned. The oil ca­
pacity is 12 quarts (13 quarts capacity if an optional oil filter 
is installed). 

o 25 HO U RS 

®BATTERY: 
Check level of electrolyte every 25 hours (or at least ever y 30 
days), oftener in hot weather. Maintain level by adding dis­
tilled water. DO NOT overfill. Immediately neutralize spilled 
electrolyte with baking soda solution, then flush with water . 
Keep battery clean and connections tight. Neutralize cor r osion 
deposits with baking soda solUtion, then rinse thoroughly. 

@OIL SUMP DRAIN: 

Every 25 hours , change engine oi l. Drain oil by rem oving 

plug in oil sump . Remove lower cowling and provide pr o­

tection for lower engine components when draining . (See 

item 21 for s ervicing interval on aIrcraft equipped with op­

tional oil filter. ) 


@CARBURETORAIRFILTER: 

Se rvice every 25 hours or oftener when operating in dusty 

conditions. Under extremely dusty conditions, daily main­

t enance of the filter i s recommended. Servi ce in accordance 

with instructions on the fi lte r fram e. 


@ ENGINE OIL SCREEN: 
Remove and wash screen (located on right rear s ide of engine 
a ccessory sec tion) with stoddard solvent (FecI. Spec. P - S- 661) 
whenever engine oil is changed. (On air craft equipped with an 
optional oil filter , the engine oil s cr een has been removed and 
replaced with an adapter unit for oil filtrati on. ) 

0 50 HOURS 
IfifjOIL FILTER (OPT): 

Change engine oil and replace filter e lement every 50 hours. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 3 of 6). 

5-8 5-9 



Oil should be changed at least every four months even though 
less than 50 hours have accumulated. If the engine is oper­
ated in extremely dusty areas, in cold climates where sludg­
ing conditions exist, or where short flights and long idle 
periods are encountered which cause sludging conditions, the 
interval for changing oil should be reduced from the 50 hour 
interval outlined above. 

D 100 H O URS 

[IJ TAILWHEEL PIVOT: 
Lubricate with MIL-G-7711 grease through fitting every 
100 11Ours, oftener if more than the usual amount of water, 
mud, ice or snow is encountered. 

[I] TAILWHEEL BEARINGS: 
Lubrica te with MIL- G-7711 grease through fitting every 
100 hours, oftener if m ore than the usual amount of water , 
mud, ic e or snow is encountered. 

[I] GYRO INSTRUMENT AIR FILTERS (OPT): 
Replace every 100 hours and when er r atic or sluggish re­
sponses are noted with norm a l suction gage readings . 

I}] FUEL TANK SUMP DRAINS: 
Every 100 hours, r emove drain plugs, drain off water and 
s edim ent, and r eins tall plugs. Safety wir e plugs t o adjacent 
safety s crews. 

~FUEL LINE DRAIN P LUG: 
Every 100 hours, remove drain plug, drain off water and 
s edim ent a nd r eins tall plug. Safety wire plug to adjacent 
fuselage str ucture. 

1141 BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS: 
Every 100 hours, check fluid level in br ake master cylinders. 
F ill with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic flu id. 

~VACUUM SYSTEM OIL SEPARATOR (OPT): 
Every 100 hours, remove separator and flush with Stoddard 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 4 of 6). 

5-10 

solvent (Fed. Spec. P-S-661), then dry with compressed air 
and reinstall. 

~ SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET SCREEN (OPT): 

Every 100 hours, check inlet screen for dirt or obstructions. 

Remove screen and clean with compressed air or wash with 

Stoddard solvent (Fed. Spec. P-S-661). 


o 50 0 HOU RS 

10ADJUSTABLE STABILIZER JACKSCREWS: 

Every 500 hours, disconnect rubber boot, grease actuator 

threads with MIL-G-7711 grease and r einstall boot. Operate 

stabilizer system through several cycles to insure proper 

operation. 

I~12 MAIN WHEE L BEARINGS: 
Repack with MIL-G- 7711 or a good grade of wheel bearing 
grease at fir s t 100 hours , 500 hours thereafter; oftener if 
m ore than usua l amount of water, mud, ice or snow is en­
count ered. 

D AS REQU IRED 

&rAILWHEEL TIRE: 
Mainta i n pressure of 55 psi to 65 psi maximum (2300 lbs to 
28001bs normal operating loads). Remove oil and grease 
from tire with soap and water; periodically inspect for cuts, 
bruises and wear. 

:&GROUND SERVICE RECEPTACLE (OPT): 
Connect to 12-volt, DC, negative-ground power unit for cold 
weather starting and lengthy gr ound maintenance of the elec­
trical system. Review Section III, paragraph "STARTING 
ENGINE" for position of master switch When using var i ous 
external power sources. 

I&MAIN WHEEL TIRES: 
Maintain pressure of 28 psi in standard 6. 00x6 ti res and 23 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 5 of 6). 

5-11 



pSI In optional 8. OOx6 tires. Remove oil and grease from 
tires with soap and water; periodically inspect them for cuts , 
bruises and wear. 

~ROPELLER: 
The McCauley propeller mechanism is sealed and does not 
require lubrication between overhauls. 

The military specifications listed are not mandatory, but 
are intended as guides in choosing satisfactory materials . 
Products of most r eputable manufacturers meet or exceed 
these specifications. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 6 of 6). --------... 

OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM~ 
Yrur Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up sys tem 

to notify you when he r eceives information that applies to 
your Cessna. In addition, if you wish, you may choose to 
receive similar notification di r ectly fr om th e Cessna 
Service Department. A subs cription card is supplied in 
your air plane file for your use, should you choose to re­
ques t this service. Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to 
supply you with details concerning these follow- up pro­
grams, and stands ready through his Service Department 
to supply you with fast, efficient., low cost service. 

CSeet'tcue-fi I 'l ID t E If [T 1};/~
l. -A.. _ _ ~ - __ 

OPERATIONAL DATA . ~-

The operational dat.a charts on the following pages are presented for 
two purposes; fir st, so that you may know what to expect from your air­
plane under var ious conditions, and second, to enable you t o plan your 
(llghts in detail and with reasonable accuracy. 

A power setting s elected from the range charts usually will be more 
effiCient than a random setting, since it will permit you to estimate your 
fuel consumption more accurately. You will find thal using t.he charts and 
your Power Computer will pay dividends in overall efficiency. 

The data in the charts has been compiled from actual flight tests with 
the airplane and engine in good condition and using average piloting tech­
niques. Note also that the range charts make no allowances for wind, nav­
igational errors, warm-up, take-off, climb, etc. You musl estimate these 
variables for yourself and make allowances accordingly. 

AIRSPEED CORRECTION TABLE 
ILANDPLANE ) 

F LAPS UP 

l AS 
C AS 

60 
68 

80 
82 

100 
100 

120 
118 

140 
136 

160 
155 

180 
175 

*FLAPS DOWN 

lAS 
CAS 

40 
56 

50 
61 

60 
67 

70 
74 

80 
8:& 

90 
91 

100 
101 

110 
111 

* MAXIMUM FLAP SPEED 110 MPH. CAS 


Figure 6-1. 

5-12 6-1 



r 
~ 
z 
c 
~ 

): 
z 
m 

'" 

." 
l ­

~ 
-a 
VI 

~ 
0 

0 

"T1 
I ­
~ 
-a 
VI 

...., 
°0 

'T'I 
I ­

~ 
-a 
VI 

c 
-a 

C"') 
Q 
:z 
:::!! 
G') 
c:,., 
~ 
:::! 
Q 
:z 

~1 
;;;~ 
~i 

II;;,:' 
(I) 
-I 
l> 
r-r­

." 
m 
m c 

(I) 
'1J 

'",. VI 
CO 

VI 
~ 

0­
U"I ~~ rrI 

rrI 
~ 
m 

-­ - ­ -­ C,. 
~ ~ 

." 
:z::... 
n,. 
'" 

0­
0 

-­

0­-
- -

0­

""'" - ­
~~ 

:z 
G') 
r­

"" Q 

'1J 
0 
IE 
111 

): 
z 
c 
;:! 
~ 
z 
m 

0­
0­

-­

CO ...., 

0­

""'" 
-­

CO 
W 

""'"U"I 

- ­
~ ...., 

~~;;:C' ~ 
o· :z 

r=-= 
I 

~~ ~ .- " 

;:0 

0 
." 
." 
r""" 

tw' 
fjj 

I 

LANDPLANE TAKE-OFF DATA LANDPLANE 

I TAKE-OFF DISTANCE WITH 20 0 FlAPS FROM HARD SURFACE RUNWAY I 
GROSS 

AT SEA LEVEL & 59 0 F AT 2500 FT & 50 ' F AT 5000 FT & 41 " F AT 7500 FT & 32 ' F 
lAS HEAD 

WEIGHT @ WIND GROUND TOT AL GROUND TOTAL GROUND TOTAL GROUND TOTAL 
POUNDS 50 FT KNOTS RUN TO CLEAR RUN TO C Af{ RUN TO CLE AR RUN TO CLEAR 

50 FT OBS 50 FT OBS 50 FT OBS 50 FT OBS 

2000 52 a 295 655 350 74 5 415 855 505 100 5 
10 190 475 225 545 275 63 0 340 750 
20 105 315 130 370 160 435 205 525 

2400 57 0 440 895 525 1040 630 1215 165 1465 
10 295 665 355 775 435 920 535 1120 
20 175 460 215 545 270 655 340 810 

2800 61 0 625 1205 750 14 25 900 1700 1100 2110 
10 430 915 525 1085 635 1310 790 1645 
20 270 650 335 785 420 965 5:1 0 1230 

NOTE: Increas e distanc e 10% (or each 25 0 F above s tandard temperature lor parti cular altitude. 

LANDPlANE 

MAXIMUM RATE-OF-CLIMB DATA 
LANDPlANE 

I I 
AT SEA LEVEL & 59 ' F AT 5000 FT & 41 °F 

GROSS 
AT 10, 000 FT & 23 " F AT 15, 000 FT & 5 ' F AT 20, 000 FT & -12 Co F 

WEIGHT lAS RATE GAL. lAS RATE FROM l AS RATE 'FROM [ AS RATE FROM l AS RATE FROM 
POUl\T[)S MPH OF OF MPH OF ~ MPH 0 S. L. MPH OF S. L. MP H OF S. L. 

, CLIMB FUEL CLIMB FUEL CLL\!B FUEL cLnvrn FUE L CLIMB FiiEL 
I FT! MIN. USED FT/ MlN. USED F T / MIN. US ED Pr/MIN. USED FT/ MIN. USED 

2000 9 1 I 1765 1. 5 87 1450 2.6 82 1125 3.9 76 805 5.4 72 480 7.6 
2400 93 1380 1.5 89 1105 2.9 85 825 4. 6 79 550 6.8 75 270 10.5 
2800 95 1090 1.5 91 840 3. 4 87 590 5. 6 82 335 8.9 78 80 16.9 

I 

NOTES: 1. Full throttle, 2600 RPM, rial'S up, mixture leaned for s mooth ope ration ahol'e 5000 ft. 
2. Fue l us ed includes warm-up and take - off allowance. 

'" 

W Figure 6-3. 
I 



U ISE PER R MANCE CRUISE PER 

LEAN M IXTURE LEAN MIXTURE 

Standa rd Cond itio ns ~ Zero Wind ~ Gros s W e igh t - 280 0 Pound s Standard Conditions ~ Zero Wind .~ Gross Weight- 2800 Pounds 

RANGE ENDR . RANGE 

RPM MILl'S HOURS MILES % IGALl RAN GE ENDR. RANGE 
RPM I MP I BHP HOUR MILES HOURS MILES 

25 0 0 FEET 7500 FEET 
2450 I 23 76 14.2 158 4 . 2 670 5.6 885 

22 72 13.4 154 4.5 690 5.9 910 

21 68 12. 7 15 1 4.7 715 6.2 940 

20 63 12. 0 148 5. 0 730 6. 6 965 

2300 I 23 71 13. 1 104 4. 6 700 6.0 925 
22 67 12. 2 149 4.9 740 6.5 970 
21 62 11.5 145 5.2 760 8. 9 1005 

20 59 11. a 14 2 5. 5 775 7. 2 1020 

2450 I 21 71 13. 1 161 4.6 730 6.0 960 
20 67 12.4 157 4.8 760 6.4 1005 
19 62 11. 7 152 5. 1 780 6.8 1025 
18 58 11. 0 147 5.5 805 7.2 1055 

2300 I 21 66 12.2 156 4.9 760 6.5 1005 
20 62 11.6 151 5.2 780 6.8 1025 
19 58 11. 0 147 5.5 800 7.2 1050 
18 54 10.5 142 5.7 810 7.5 1065 

2200 I 23 67 12. 1 149 5.0 
22 (i ~ 11. 4 146 5. 3 
21 
20 

2200 I 21 62 11. 4 152 5.3 805 6.9 1055 
58 10.7 148 5.6 830 7.4 1090 

1105 
1130 

2450 I 23 78 14.5 163 4. 1 670 5.4 885 
10,000 FEET 

22 73 13 .6 159 4. 4 700 5. 8 925 2450 19 63 11.9 156 5.0 785 6.6 1035 

21 70 13.0 156 4. 6 720 6. 1 950 18 60 11. 2 152 5.3 810 7.1 1065 

20 65 12. 2 151 4.9 750 6. 5 985 17 55 10.6 146 5.7 830 7.5 1090 

2300 I 23 73 13.4 158 4.5 710 5.9 930 
16 51 10.0 141 6.0 840 7.9 1105 

22 69 12.6 155 4. 7 730 6.3 965 2300 19 60 11. 1 152 5.4 820 7.1 1080 

21 64 11. 9 15 1 5.0 760 6.6 1005 18 56 10.5 147 5.7 840 

I 

7.5 1105 

20 60 11.2 146 5.4 785 7. 1 1035 fl. 7 
I 

51 9.8 141 6.1 860 8. 1 1130 

2200 I 23 68 12.4 155 4.8 750 6.4 985 
16 47 9.2 134 6.5 870 8.6 1145 

2200 19 l 
-

64 11. 7 151 5. 1 775 6.8 1020 56 10.4 148 5.7 850 7.6 1120 

60 11. 0 146 5.5 800 7.2 1050 18 52 9.8 
I 

142 6.1 875 8. 1 1155 
, n 'n n ° ,o0 C 0 880 8.5 1160 

895 9.1 1175 

Figure 6-4 (Sheet 1 of 3). Figure 6-4 (Sheet 2 of 3). 

6-4 6-5 



~I ~~ 00 

C'I ~ M «rz:I .., ~c3 f-< 

~ I 

~ 
f-<O 0 

rz:I 
f-< It') 

~ 
~~0 

0 
It') 

~~ 
t­ ~~ 
~ 

~~~0 

"" "".., btlt: 
f-< f-<~~rz:I 
rz:I 
~ 

8 ~~ 
0 

~~ 
It') ~o 
@ "IX: 

~ 

~~gs0 

0 rz:I O 
It') 

~~f-<.., u~ 

f-< f-<oo 
rz:I f-<It') 
rz:I 
~ 

§~0 
0It') ~tC'I 

@ ,,~ 
~ IX: 00 
0 
0> ~«~ 
It') rz:IO .., f-<~ 

o uf-< I~ f-<O~ 
rz:I 
~ L 

f-<~ 

~ ~~ 
« 
rz:I 

~~ 

~o00 
@ "IX: 

:x: 
Si 
~~g;
p" .... ;:E 
p" 
« 

~f-<OO 
oe~
IX: .... ~ 
"rz:lO~p" 

It') 

'" <0 

"" 

0 
t-
It') 

It') 
M 
It') 

"" 

0 

"" It') 

It') 

"" "" "" 

It') 

0 
It') 

It') 
<0 
M 

"" 
~ 

0 
co 

"" 

0 
t­

0 
0 
co 
oN 

I I 

~ 
"" en., 
'" iii .... 
en
:a 
bD 
<:: 
:a 
ij..... ., 
'".g 
&l 
bil 
<:: 

~ ... 
.0 
>­
~ ., 
-'" 
"0 
ij 

..: 
'0 ...., 
~ 
0 

"" 
"0­
<::.[; 
0...., 
N 

§ 
"0 •.,'g 

I-@ 

I 

gj . ­
.0 ~ 
., ~ a .,

-'" 
~2 o 0 

~~ 
Ul"" 
"' -'" U c:J 
<:: 01.r; ., 
.~ s... 
0.£ 

W 
f-< 
0 z 

I 

LEAN MIXTURE 

Standard Condit ions ~ Zero Wind ~ Gross Weight - 2800 Pounds 

RANGE ENOR. RANGE 

RPM Mil Fo; HOURS MILES 

15 ,000 FEET 

24 50 I 16 

I 
54 

1 
10 

. 
4 150 5.8 86 5 7.6 1135 

15 50 9.8 142 6. 1 875 8.1 11 55 

14 46 9.2 135 6.5 88 0 8.6 U 60 

23 00 I 6 50 9.6 14 3 6. 2 890 8.2 117 0 

5 47 9 .1 136 6. 6 900 8. 7 11 85 

4 42 8. 5 127 7.1 900 9 . 3 1185 

220 0 I 6 47 9. 1 138 6.6 91 0 8. 7 1200 

15 44 8.6 130 7.0 91 0 9.2 1200 

4 40 8.0 120 7.5 905 9. 9 1190 

20,000 FEET 

2450 I 13 44 9. 0 133 6. 7 895 8.8 117 5 

12 40 8. 3 122 7.2 875 9.5 11 55 

2300 , 13 42 8 . 4 126 7 . 1 905 9 .4 1190 

12 38 7 . 7 113 7.8 875 10. 3 11 55 

2200 I 13 39 7.8 11 8 7. 7 905 10. 1 1190 

12 35 7.2 103 8. 3 865 11. 0 1135 

Figure 6-4 (Sheet 3 of 3). 

I 
I nZ 

W 
:::> 
CII: 

.J 0 

Um w 

<« u. 
CII: 

I-
:::> 

I 

I 

W 
0 

VI 

CII: 

U 
< 
J::: 

« 
z 
0Z 

I-
VI 

< 
0.. 

.....U) u. 

0 -C 0 
~ 

C) J::: .... 
Z- ~ 

C 
W 

Z 
u 

Z ....< 

« VI 

0 

.J (!) 

U

IL 

to 
I 

to 
Q) 

lot 
::l 
bJl 

t;:; 

111 11 

ti - G 
6-7 



NOTES 

CSeetiIJ"-7 

OPTIONAL SYST E M S 

This section contains a description, operating procedures, and per­
[ormance data (when applicable) for some of the optional equipment which 
may be installed in your 180. Owner's Manual Supplements are provided 
to cover operation of other optional equipment systems when i ns talled i n 
your airplane. Contact your Cessna Dealer for a complete list of avai labl e 
180 Optional Equipment. 

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES 

RA DIO SELECTOR SWITCH OPERATION. 

Operation of the r adio equipment is nor mal as covered in the respec­
tive radio manuals. When more than one radio is installed, an audio switch­
ing system is necessary. The oper a tion of this switching system is de­
scribed below. 

TRANSMITTER SELECTOR SWITCH. 

The transmitter selector switch has two positions. When two trans­
mitters are installed, it is necessary to switch the microphone to the radio 
unit the pilot desires to use for transmission. This is accomplished by 
placing the transmitter selector switch in the position corr,esponding to the 
radio unit which is to be used. As illustrated i n figure 7-1, the transmitter 
selector switch may be labeled 1, 2, 3 or 4, depending upon the position of 
the radio units on the instrument panel. 

SPEA KER - PHO NE SWITCHES. 

The speaker-phone switches determine whether the output of the re­
ceiver in use is fed to the headphones or through the audio amplifier to the 
speaker. Place the switch for the desired receiving system either in the 
up position for speaker operation or in the down position for headphones. 

6-8 7-1 



, RADIO SELECTOR SWITCH ES 1 
T RANSMITT ER 

SE LECTOR SWITCH ---'7 

,--- 1"------5.0---- --...· 
(, 2 3 ..·'1 

®®®® 
\. I PHONES I ) 

'- »/ 

...............
EXAMP LE: 
SPEAKER- PHONE SWITCHES (NUlImEREDNUMBERED " TRANS" 
SWl'rCHES CONTROL SP EAKE R- P HONESWITCH PC6ITION (I, 
FUNCTION OF EQUIPMENT TN CORRES­2.3, 4) CORRESPONDS 
PONDING NUMBEHED RADlO PC6rnONSTO NUMBE RED TRANS­
ON 1I'5TRUMENT P ANEL).MITIER 

• WHEN DUAL ONN! AND AUTOPILOT EQUIPMENT ARE INSTAL LE D. 
SPEAKER- PHONE SWITCH. WI L L BE LABE LED "AUTOPILOT­

OIl.IN!, " 

Figure 7-1. 

AUTOPILOT-OMNI SWITCH. 
When a Nav- O-Matic autopilot is i ns t a lled with two compatible omni 

receivers, a n autopilot- om ni switch is installed in speake r -phone switch 
position No. 4. This switch selects the omni receive r to be used for the 
omni course sensing function of the autopilot . The up position selects the 
upper omni receiver in the radio panel st ack and the down position selects 
the lower omni receiver. 

OXYG EN 

OXYGEN SYSTEM. 

The oxygen system in your airplane , 
supplying oxygen through five indi­
vidual outlets, is completely aut.o­
matico It requires no manual r egu­
lation for change of altitude or flow 
shut- off when the system is not in 
use . 

The system consists of a n oxygen 
cylinder, filler valve, pressure gage , 
pressure regulator, outlet couplings , 
and five disposable oxygen face 
masks, complete with vinyl plastic 
hoses and flow indicators. The face 
masks and hoses are stored in a 
plastic bag, normally stowed on the 
utility shelf when not in use. 

The oxygen cylinder and shut- off 
valve are located aft of the baggage 
compartment. Oxygen, under high 
pr essure , flows from the cylinder 
to an automatic pressure regulator 
which supplies filtered , low pres­
sure oxygen to five individual out­
lets. The outlets , regulator , and a 
pressure gage that indicates oxygen 
cylinder pressure, are located in the 
overhead console panel. When the 
oxygen mask hoses are plugged in­
to the quick-disconnect outlet coup­
lings, a continuous flow of oxygen is 
supplied to each face mask. A flow 
indicator in each mask supply line 
shows if oxygen is flowing. 

IMPORTANT 

Permit no smoking when using 

SYSTEM -I 
oxygen. Oil, grease, soap, and 
oth er fatty materials in contact 
with oxygen constitute a serious 
fire hazard. Be sure hands and 
c lothing are oil-free before han­
dling o.x)'gen equipment. 

OX YGEN SYSTEM 
OPER ATION. 

Prior to flight, check to be sure 
that there is an adequate oxygen sup­
ply for the trip, by noting the oxygen 
pressure gage reading. Refer to the 
Oxygen Duration Chart (figure 7-3). 
See that the plastiC bag containing 
the face masks and hoses is acces­
Sible , and that the masks and hoses 
are in good condition. 

To use the oxygen system, proceed 
as follows: 

(1) Select mask and hose from 
plastic mg. 
(2) If mask is not connected to 
hose, attach by inserting plastic tube 
on mask into rubber hose connector 
on delivery hose. 
(3) Attach mask to face. 
(4) Select oxygen outlet coupling 
in overhead console panel and plug 
delivery hose into it. Oxygen will 
flow contiIruously at the proper rate 
of flow for any altitude without any 
manual adjustments. 
(5) Check the flow indicator in the 
face mask hose. Oxygen is flowing 
if the red indicator compresses its 
return spring. 

7-2 7-3 



• COD E-------, 
1.-'/'1':1 HIGH PRESSURE OXYGEN 

OXYGEN SYST EM c:=:J LOW PRESSURE OXYGEN 

!E: CONTINUOUS F LOW COUPLING SCHEMATIC 
aE{] FLOW INDICATOR 

RED INDICATOR 

(SPRING EXTE NDED WHEN 

OXYGEN IS NOT FLOWING) 


SHUT-OFF VA LVE 

(ACCESSIBLE BEHIND 
BAGGAGE COMPART ­

MEN T WALL) 

FI LLER VALVE 

. 016" DlA. ORIfICES 
(PASSE NGERS) 

PA"i~G!R:d]
FACE MASKS • ~ 

.023" DlA . ORIfICE 
(PILOT ONLY) 

TO PILOT'S 
--...::::u-- • FAC E MASK 

~. TO PASSENGER' S 
FACE MASK 

RED INDICATOR 

(SPRING COMPRESSED WHE N 


OXYGEN IS fLOWING) 


Figure 7-2. 

-

on 
~ 

I 
w 
DC 
:::) 
on 
on 
w 
DC 
A-

w 
~ 
c( 
~ 

NOTE 

The left console outlet (labeled 
" PILOT") meters approximately 
twice the volume of oxygen metered 
by the other outlets. 

(6) Unplug the delivery hose from 
the overhead console when discontin­
uing use of the oxygen system. This 
automatically stops the flow of oxygen, 

1800 - ­ r--­' J II I 
I / /, 

!l!t~rI//
V 1/ / 

/ '/
1500 

V~ .~~ .. / 
A 0 ' ",,'" q,iJ'l / Y ~ '94tt~ / / 

I II/ .It I,};! ~ /
bII 'j f) L o~'L 

1000 
IIIVI // /...l'/ 

(/1/VI/I / ~ 
1'111VI / /!V CODE 

lA 'II // ://
7111 'IIX500 

// ~o/~1200~ 
!!/Iii '// // 
~ V

-J1~F' 
OXYGEN SYSTEM DURATION CHART 

0' I 
0 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 

OXYGEN DURA TlON - (HOURS) 

Figure 7-3, 

OXYGEN SYSTEM 
SERVICIN G. 

The oxygen cylinder, when fully 
charged, contains 48 cubic feet of 
oxygen, under a pressure of 1800 psi 
at 70°F. It shruld be refilled, when­
ever .the oxygen pressure gage ilXli­
cates less than 300 psi , with aviators' 
breathing oxygen (Fed, Spec. No. 
BB-O-925, or equivalent), For 
serviCing convenience, a filler valve 

7-4 7-5 



is readily accessible at the rear of 
the cabin. 

IMPORTANT 

Oil, grease, or other lubricants 
in contact with oxygen create a 
seriws fire hazard, and sucr. con­
tact must be avoided. Only a 
thread compound approved under 
MIL-T-5542 can be used safely on 
oxygen systems. Apply only to the 

first three threads of male fittings 
to prevent thread seizure. 

The face masks used with the oxy­
gen system are the partial-rebreath­
ing, disposable type. The masks are 
durable and the frequent user can 
mark his mask for identification and 
reuse it many times. Additional 
masks and hoses are available from 
your Cessna Dealer. 

ALPHAB E T ICAL INDEX 


A 
Mter Landing, 2-4 

Mter Take-Off, 3-5 

Air Heat Knob, Carburetor, 1-2 

Airplane File, 5-5 

Airplane Mooring, 5-1 

Airspeed Correction Table, 6-1 

Airspeed Limitations, 4-1 

Aluminum Surfaces, 5-2 

Ammeter, 1-6 

Authorized Operations, 4-1 


B 
Baggage, Weight, inSide cover page 

Battery, 1-6 


solenoid, 1- 6 

Beacon, Rotating, 1- 5 

Before Entering Airplane, 2-1 

Before Landing, 2-4 

Before Starting Engine, 2-1 

Before Take- Off, 2- 2, 3- 3 


c 
Cabin Door, Removable, 1-7 

Cabin Heating and Ventilating 


System, 1-7 

Cabin Ventilators, 1-7 

Capacity, Fuel, inside cover page 

Capacity, Oil, inside Cover page 

Carburetor, 1-3 

Carburetor Air Heat Knob, 1-2 


Care, 

interior, 5-4 

propeller, 5 - 3 


Cargo - Seating Arrangement, 4-7 

Center of Gravity Moment 


Envelope, 4-7 

Check, Preflight, 3-1 

Check Valve, Fuel, 1-3 

Circuit Breakers, 1-5, 1-6 

Climb, 2-3, 3-5 


data, 6-3 

maximum performance, 2-3 

normal, 2-3 


Cold Weather Operation, 3-7 

Controls , Engine, 1-1 

Correction Table, Airspeed, 6-1 

Cowl Flaps, 1-2 

Cruise P erformance, 6-4, 6-5, 6-6 


optimum, 3-6 

Cruising, 2-3, 3-5 


o 

Data, 


climb, 6-3 

fuel quantity , 1- 4 

landing, 6-7 

take-off, 6-3 


Diagram, 

cabin stations, 4-8 

electrical, 1- 6 

exterior inspection, 1-8 

fuel, 1-3 

seating- cargo arrangement, 4-7 

servicing, 5-7 


Index-l 7-6 



Dimensions, 

internal cabin, 4- 9 

principal, iv 


Door, Removable Cabin, 1-7 

Dr ain Knob, Fuel Strainer, 1-3,1-4 

Drain Plug, Fuel Line, 1-3 

Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank 


Sump, 1-3 


E 
Electrical System, 1- 5 


ammeter, 1-6 

battery, 1-6 

battery solenoid, 1-6 

circuit breakers, 1-5, 1-6 

external power receptacle, 1-5 

generator, 1-5 

generator warning light, 1-5,1-6 

ig-nition switch, 1- 2, 1- 6 

magnetos, 1- 6 

master switch, 1-6 

power distribution diagram, 1-6 

starter, 1-6 

starter solenoid, 1-6 

voltage regulator, 1- 6 


Empty Weight , inside cover page 
Engine, inside cover page 


before starting , 2-1 

controls , 1-1 

instrument markings, 4-2 

operation limitations, 4-2 

primer, 1-3 

starting, 2-1, 3- 2 


Exterior Inspection Diagram, 1-8 


F 
File, Airplane, 5-5 

Fuel System, 1-2 


capacity, inside cover page 


Index-2 


carburetor, 1-3 

check valve, 1-3 

line drain plug, 1-3 

primer, 1-3 

quantity data, 1-4 

quantity indicators, 1-3,1-4,4-2 

quantity transmitters, 1-3 

schematic, 1-3 

selector valve, 1-2, 1-3 

strainer, drain knob, 1-3, 1-4 

strainer, 1-3 

tank fillers, 1- 3 

tank sump drains, 1-3 

tank vent, 1-3 


G 
Generator, 1- 6 

Generator Warning Light, 1-5, 1-6 

Gross Weight, insid e cover page 

Ground Handling, 5-1 

Ground Service Receptacle, 1-6 


H 
Handling Ai rplane On Ground, 5-1 

Heating and Vent ilating System, 1-7 


Ignition-Starter Switch, 1-2, 1-6 

Indicator, 


fuel quantity, 1-3, 1-4 

stall warning, 1-7 


Inspection Diagram, Exterior, 1-8 

Inspection Service-Periods, 5-4 

Instrument Markings, 4-2 

Interior Care, 5-4 


K 
Knob, 


carburetor air heat, 1- 2 

engine primer, 1-3 

fuel strainer drain, 1- 3, 1- 4 

mixture control, 1-1, 1-3 

throttle, 1-1, 1-3 


L 
Landing, inside cover page, 3-7 


after, 2-4 

before, 2-4 

distance table, 6-7 

light, 1- 5 

normal, 2-4 


Let-Down, 2-3, 3-7 

Light, 


generator warning, 1-5, 1-6 

landing, 1- 5 

navigation, 1-5 


Limitations, Airspeed, 4-1 

Limitations, Engine Operating, 4- 2 

Line Drain Plug, Fuel, 1-3 

Loading Graph, 4-6 

Loading Problem, Sample, 4-6 

Lubrication and Servicing, 5-6 


diagram, 5-7 


M 
Magnetos, 1- 6 

Maneuvers, Normal Category, 4-1 

Master Switch, 1-6 

Maximum Performance Climb, 2- 3 

Maximum Performance 


Take-Off, 2-3 

Mixture Control Knob, 1-1, 1-3 

Mooring Your Air plane, 5-1 


N 
Navigation Lights, 1-5 

Normal Category, Maneuvers, 4-1 

Normal Climb, 2-3 

Normal Landing, 2-4 

Normal Take-Off, 2-2 


o 
Oil System, 


capacity, inside cover page 

dilution solenOid, 1-3 

dilution switch, 1- 3 

dilution system, 3-8 

dilution table, 3-9 


Operating Limitations, Engine, 4- 2 

Operation, Cold Weather, 3-7 

Operations Authorized, 4-1 

Optimum Cruise Performance 


Table, 3-6 

Oxygen System, 7-3 


cylinder, 7-4 

duration chart, 7-5 

filler valve, 7-4 

flow indicator, 7-4 

operation, 7 - 3 

pressure gage, 7-4 

pressure regulator, 7-4 

schematic, 7 - 4 

servicing, 7 - 5 

shut-off valve, 7-4 


p 

Painted Surfaces, 5-3 

Performance, Cruise, 6-4, 6-5, 6-6 

Performance- Specifications, 


inside cover page, 
Power Loading, inside cover page 

Index-3 




Preflight Check, 3-1 

Primer, Engine, 1-3 

Principal Dimensions, iv 

Procedures, 


servicing, 5-8 

tie-down, 5-1 


Propeller, inside cover page 

care, 5-3 

control, 1-1 


Q 
Quantity Data, Fuel, 1-4 

Quantity Indicators, Fuel, 1-3, 1-4 


•Quantity Transmitters, Fuel, 1-3 


R 
Radio Selector Switches, 7-1, 7-2 


autopilot-omni switch, 7-2 

operation, 7-1 

speaker-phone switches, 7-1 

transmitter selector switch, 7-1 


Range, inside cover page 

Rate of Climb, inside cover page 

Receptacle, Ground Service, 1-6 

Removable Cabin Door, 1-7 

Rotating Beacon, 1-5 


5 

Sample Loading Problem, 4-6 

Seating - Cargo Arrangement, 4-7 

Secure Aircraft, 2-4 

Selector Valve, Fuel, 1-2, 1-3 

Service Ceiling, inside cover page 

Servicing and Lubrication, 5-6 


diagram, 5-7 


Index-4 


Servicing Procedures, 5-8 v Weight,Servicing Requirements, 

inside back cover empty, inside cover page


Valve, Fuel Selector, 1-2, 1-3
Speed, inside cover page gross, inside cover page
Ventilators, Cabin, 1-7 Weight and Balance, 4-3
Spins , 3-7 

Voltage Regulator, 1-6
Stall Warning Indicator, 1-7 loading graph, 4-6 


Stall Speeds , 6-2 moment envelope 4-7 

Stalls, 3-7 w sample loading problem, 4-6 

Starter, 1- 5 Windshield and Windows , 5- 2 


solenoid, 1-5 Warning Light, Generator, 1-5 , 1-6 Wing Loading, inside cover page 

Starter-Ignition Switch, 1-2, 1-6 

Starting Engine, 2-1, 3-2 

Storage, 5-1 

Strainer, Fuel, 1-3 

Strainer Drain Knob, Fuel, 1-3, 


1-4 

Sump Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank, 1-3 

Surfaces, ~. 


aluminum, 5-2 

painted, 5-3 


Switch, Ignition, 1-2, 1-6 

Switch, Master, 1-6 

System, 


electrical, 1- 5 

fuel, 1-2 

heating and ventilating, 1-7 

oil dilution, 3-8 

owner follow-up, 5-12 


T 
Table of Contents, iii 

Take-Off, inside cover page, 2-2, 


3-4 

after, 3-5 

before, 2- 2, 3- 3 

data, 6-3 

maximum performance, 2-3 

normal, 2-2 


Taxiing, 3-2 

Throttle, 1-1, 1-3 

Tie-Down Procedure, 5-1 


Index-5 


J.... 



WARRANTY 
• T he Cessna Aircraft Company (C essna) warrants each new 
aircraft, including factory installed equipment and accessories, 
and warrants all new aircraft equipment and accessories bearing 
the name "Cessna," to be free from defects in material and work­
manship under normal use and service. Cessna's obligation under 
this warranty is limited to supplying a part or parts to replace any 
part or pa rts which, within six (6) months after delivery of such 
aircraft or such aircraft equipment or a ccessories t o the original 
retail purchaser or fi r st use r, shall be returned t ransport ation 
cha rges prepaid to Cessna at Wichita, Kansas, or s uch other place 
as Cessna may designate and whic h upon examination s hall dis­
close t o Cessna's satisfaction to have been thus defective. 

• The provisions of this warr anty shall not apply to any aircraft, 
equipment or accessories which have been subj ect to misuse, neg­
ligence or accident, or which shall have been r epaired or altered 
outside of Cessna's factory in any way so as in the judgment of 
Cessna to affect adversely its performance, stability or reliability. 
This warranty is expressly in li eu of any othe r war ranties, ex­
pressed or implied, including any implied warranty of merchant­
ability or fitness for a particular purpos e , and of any other ob­
ligation or liability on the part of Cessna of any nature whatsoever 
and Cessna neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for 
it any other obligation or liability in connection with such aircraft, 
equipment and accessories. 

~---------------~--------------~ 

[" SERVICING REQUIREMENTS~ 

I UEL: 

AVIATION GRADE -- 80/ 8,7 MI NIM1JM GRADE 
CAPACITY EACH STANDARD T ANK -- 32. 5 GALLONS 
CAPACIty EACH LONG RANGE TANK -- 42. 0 GALLONS 

[NGI NE OIL: 

A VIATION GRADE -- SAE 30 BELOW 40 ° F. 
SAE 50 ABOVE 40 ° F . 

CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -- 12 QUARTS 
(DO NOT OPERATE ON I_ESS THAN 9 QUARTS AND 
FILL IF EXTENDED FLIGHT IS PLANNED) 

H YDR AULIC FLUID : 

MIL-H- 5606 HYDRAULIC F LUID 

OX YGEN: 

AVIATOR'S BREATHING OXYGEN -- SPEC . NO. BB-O-9 25 
MAXIMUM PRESSURE -- 1800 PSI 

TIRE PR&SSU RE: 

MAIN WHEELS -- 28 PSI ON 6. 00 x 6 TIRES 
23 PSI ON 8. 00 x 6 TIRES (OPTIONAL) 

T AIL WHEEL -- 55 P SI TO 65 PSI MAXIMUM 
(2300 LBS TO 2800 LBS NORMAL 
OP ERATING LOADS) 



"LOOK FOR THE RED AND 

BLUE CESSNA PENNANTS 

FOR THAT EXTRA SERVICE 

WHERE IT COUNTS WHEN 

YOU NEED IT" . ______ 

CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY WICHITA, KANSAS 



